
1 

 

BEFORE THE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL 

SOUTHERN ZONE, CEHNNAI 
 

Original Application No.119 of 2021 (SZ) 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

Tribunal on its own motion Suo Motu based on 

the News item published in Dinamalar Tamil 

Newspaper Chennai Edition Dated 14.04.2021, 

under the caption “All over the village is dust 

land. If deforms the villages along with lives” 

 

 

 

 

 

           … Applicant (s) 
 

 

Versus 

1. The Chief Secretary to Govt. of Tamil Nadu, 

Govt. Secretariat, Fort St. George 

Chennai, Tamil Nadu 600 009. 

                                       and others                       Respondents  
 

 
 

 

Index to Typed set of papers   
   

Sl.No. Date Contents Page No. 

1. 13.05.2022 Joint committee report  1-100 

2. 27.02.2023 Order passed by the National Green 
Tribunal Southern Zone in O.A 119 

of 2021 

101-106 

3. 09.03.2023 District collector, Coimbatore letter 
Rc. No 825/Mines/2021  

107-109 

4. 09.03.2023 Tahsilder Report Rc.No 
1136/2023/A1   

110-135 

 

5. 

 

--- 

Details of the Baked and unbaked 
bricks stocked in each survey 

number along with current market 
value- Annexures  

136-144 

6. ---- Details of the Penalty remitted in the 
Government account- Annexures 

145-146 

 

Dated at Chennai on this                    State Counsel 

---- day of March 2023                    National Green Tribunal  

                                                        Southern Zone 

 



1



2



3



4



5



6



7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



ANNEXURE – 1 
List of Brick kiln units closed by the Dept of Geology and Mining  

Sl.N
o 

Name of the unit S.F.Nos and Village  No.of brick Kiln Units 

1 
Thiru.M.Ponnusamy, S/o.MarappaGounder, SAT Chamber Bricks  Unit - 
II, 4/244, North Street, ManikuttyThottam, Chinnathadagam, Coimbatore-
641108, Cell:93440 50549 

Survey No.263/1, 
Chinnathadagam. 1 

2 
Thiru.R.Somasundaram, S.F.No.448-A/1B & 491-B/2, RNR Chamber 
bricks, Thanneerpanthal, Chinnathadagam Coimbatore 
.Ph.No.9842270094 

Survey No.448A/1B, 
491B/2, 
Chinnathadagam. 

1 

3 
Thiru.R.Rajamani, S/o.Rangasamy, MANI Chamber Bricks, D.No.1/18, 
Palani Gounder Colony, NGGO Colony, Coimbatore-641022, cell:93632 
67116 

 
S.F.No.559/1 
Chinnathadagam 

1 

4 
Tmt.S.Kavitha, W/o.P.Subramaniyam, D.No.4/50-2, Ramanathapuram, 
Chinnathadagam, Coimbatore-641108,  Cell:93631 22666 

S.F.No.589/3B & 
589/4C 
Chinnathadagam 

1 

5 
Thiru.R.Krishnasamy, S/o.R.N.Raju, RSK Chamber Bricks (Unit I & II), 
S.F.No. 491/B2, 574/2 & 576/A2, Anaikatty Road,  
Thanneerpanthal,Chinnathadagam, Coimbatore – 641108 

Survey No. 491/B2, 
574/2 & 576/A2, 
Chinnathadagam. 

2 

6 
Thiru.P.Subramaniyam, S/o.R.N.Palanisamy, INDU Chamber Bricks- Unit 
-II, 4/50-2, Ramanathapuram, Chinnathadagam Post, Coimbatore-641108, 
Cell:93631 22666 

 S.F.No. 337/3, 341/3   
Chinnathadagam   1 

7 
Selvi.D.Ramya, D/o. P.Dharmaraj,Ramya Chamber Bricks, 2/223, 
Veerapandipudur main road, Coimbatore -641108, Cell: 9360755599. 

S.F.592/1, 593/2, 
594A/2& 594/B1 
Chinnathadagam 

1 

8 
Thiru.P.Dharmaraj, S/o.Perumalsamygoudar, RAMYA  Chamber Bricks, 
2/223, Veerapandipudur main road, Coimbatore -641108, cell: 
9360755599. 

Survey No. 26/1B, 
28/1A, 188/2 & 188/3, 
Chinnathadagam. 

1 

9 
Thiru.V.Sampathkumar, S/o.Velappa Naidu, MINI Chamber Bricks  Unit - 
I, D.No.5/1,46, Thiruvalluvar Nagar,  Chinnathadagam, Coimbatore-
641108, Cell:93631 22555 

S.F.No.596/1 & 597/A1 
Chinnathadagam 1 
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10 
Thiru.V.Sampathkumar, S/o.Velappa Naidu, MINI Chamber Bricks  Unit - 
I, S.F.No.555/1, D.No.5/1,46, Thiruvalluvar Nagar, 
Chinnathadagam,Coimbatore-641108, Cell:9363122555 

Survey No.555/1, 
Chinnathadagam. 1 

11 
Thiru.T.N.Palanisamy, S/o.Narayanasamy, GEM Chamber Bricks , 2/1, 
Chinnathadagam, Coimbatore-641108,  Cell:9842258233. 

Survey No.18/1B, 19/1 
& 19/2,  
Chinnathadagam. 

1 

12 
J.Jaganathan, S/o.R.Subramaniam, CIVIL Chamber Bricks  (JKB),  
Thadagam road, Somayanur post, Nanjundapuram, Coimbatore - 641108 

S.F.No.542/2 
Chinnathadagam 

1 

13 
R.Selvaraj,  S/o.Rangegoundar, 2/166A, MKS Chamber 
BricksMariammankovil street, Chinnathadagam, Coimbatore-641108 

 SF.187/1  
Chinnathadagam 

1 

14 
Thiru.S.Nagarajan, S/o.SubbaiyaGounder, D.No.4/550B, Ramakrishna 
Nagar, NVK Chamber Bricks, PalanigoundanPudhur, K.Vadamadurai, 
Coimbatore-641017, Cell:99521 66185 

S.F.No.492/1 
Chinnathadagam 1 

15 
Thiru.P.Shanmugasundram,  S/o.K.Palanisamy,  PAT Chamber Bricks, 
4/199, North street, Manikutty thottam,  Chinnathadagam, Coimbatore-
641108 

SF.35/1B & 39 
Chinnathadagam 1 

16 
Thiru.R.Sivakumar, S/o.Raman, D.No.1/255, SRI KARTHIKEYA Chamber 
Bricks, SurveyThadagam Main Road, Chinnathadagam, Coimbatore -
641108, Cell:9994515050. 

 S.F.No. 446/1 & 492/2,  
Chinnathadagam. 1 

17 
D.Devaraj,  S/o.Duraisamy,  2/392, CSD Chamber Bricks, , 24 Veerapandi  
main road, Chinnathadagam, Coimbatore-641108 

S.F.No.26/1A, 24/1 & 
28/1C,  
Chinnathadagam 

1 

18 
Thiru.K.Ganesan, S/o.kaniappan, KKG Chamber Bricks, D.No.33, Perumal 
Nagar, P&T Colony, Goundanpalayam Coimbatore-641030 Cell:93453 
45315 

S.F.No.533/2 
Chinnathadagam 1 

19 
Thiru.Saravanakumar, S/o.Subramaniyan, Vishnu Chamber Bricks   
2/117, Mariamman kovil street, Chinnathadagam, Coimbatore-641108  

S.F.No.535/1 & 632/B1 
Chinnathadagam  

1 

20 
Thiru.R.Subash, S/o.Rajendran,  JJB Chamber Bricks, 2/400, Veerapandi 
Raod, Chinnathadagam, Thadagam post, Coimbatore-641108 

 
S.F.No.34/1A, 34/1C  
Chinnathadagam 

1 

21 
V.Raju,  S/o.N.Venkitasamy,  SNT Chamber, 8/72, J.N.Palayam,  
Thopampatti Post,  Coimbatore-641017 Cell:9364458448 

Survey No.336, 
Chinnathadagam 

1 
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22 
Thiru.S.Nandhieshkumar, S/o.Sundarrajan,TMB Chamber Bricks,   
D.No.2/36, MariyammanKovil Street, Chinnathadagam, Coimbatore -
641108, Cell: 8838943501. 

Survey No. 494/1 & 
495/2,  
Chinnathadagam. 

1 

23 
Thiru.M.Ramanji, S/o.Manikkam, D.No.27, Thaneer Pandal, MRV 
Chamber Bricks (VEL Chamber Bricks) Chinnathadagam,  Coimbatore -
641108, Cell: 9940006077. 

 Survey No. 469/3 & 
470/2, 
Chinnathadagam.  

1 

24 
Thiru.R.Palanisamy, S/o.R.Rangasamy, TPT Chamber Bricks, D.No.4/85, 
North Street, Chinnathadagam,  Coimbatore -641108 Ph.No9894429768. 

S.F.No.574/2, 576/A2 
Chinnathadagam 

1 

25 
Thiru.C.M.Krishnakumar, S/o.N.Mooguragowder,  CMK Chamber Bricks, 
Veerapandipudur Road,  Chinnathadagam, Coimbatore-641108 
Cell:9360560986. 

S.F.No.36/1A,  
Chinnathadagam. 1 

26 
Thiru.V.Kambaliyappan, S/o.Venkatraman, MSK Chamber Bricks  Unit, 
S.F. 3, 5/2 & 6/2, D.no.3/220G,Balaji Garden, Chinnathadagam, 
Coimbatore-641108 Cell:91595 65663 

Survey No.3, 5/2 & 6/2, 
Chinnathadagam.  1 

27 
Thiru.N.Rajendran, S/o.Balan,  TRN  Chamber Bricks, D.No.2/525-1, 
Birunthavan 1st Street, Thiruvalluvar Nagar, Somaiyanur, 
Nanjundapuram, Coimbatore -641108, Cell: 9585767913. 

S.F.No:172/1B, 173/1A, 
49/4 & 12/1 , 
Chinnathadagam 

1 

28 
Thiru.K.Rajkumar, S/o.Karaiyagounder,MKT Chamber Bricks, 6/200-1, 
North Street, 22, Nanjundapuram, Chinnathadagam, Coimbatore-641108 
Cell:9344855808 

Survey No.356, 
Chinnathadagam.  1 

29 
S.Chandrapraba,  W/o.T.V.Selvaraj,  CSB Chamber Bricks, 5/171, 
Thiruvalluvar Nagar, Anaikatti main road, Thannerpandal, 
Chinnathadagam, Coimbatore-641108  

SF.574/1A, 574/1B & 
574/1C  
Chinnathadagam 

1 

30 
Thiru.K.Govindaraj, S/o.Kasi (a) Sennan, KGS Chamber Bricks, 
S.F.No.584/2 & 586/2A, D.No.2/440, Thiruvalluvar Nagar, 
Nanjundapuram, Coimbatore-641108, Cell:9787903201 

Survey No.581/2, 
Chinnathadagam 1 

31 
Thiru.P.C.Sampathkumar, S/o.Chinnasamy,  CSP Chamber Bricks No.67, 
Periyannan Nagar, TVS Nagar, Edayarpalayam, Coimbatore – 641025.  

S.F.no.19/2Chinnathada
gam 

1 

32 

Thiru.A.Ramesh, S/o.Angannathaver, KTC Chamber bricks, D.No.4/188-
C,North Street, Chinnathadagam,Thadagam Post, Coimbatore-641108 
Cell:9994810099 
 

Survey No.530/3,  
Chinnathadagam. 

1 
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33 
M.C.Vijayakumar,  S/o Chinnasamy, Amman Kumar Chamber Bricks, 
Survey, 95, Kumaran Avenue Phase-II,  NGGO Colony, K.Vadamathurai,  
Coimbatore-641025 Cell: 9344837399 

 S.F.No. 575-B/1, 
Chinnathadagam. 1 

34 
Thiru.P.Ramasubbu, S/o.Pothiraj Naidu,  TMT Chamber Bricks, 
D.No.5/381/V1, Viveganandar Street, Kanuvai, Somayampalayam, 
Chinnathadagam, Coimbatore-641108, Cell:99449 34490.  

 S.F.No.575B/1 
Chinnathadagam 1 

35 
Thiru.M.Kathirvel Kumar, S/o.Mookappan, TTK Chamber Bricks- Unit-II, 
D.No.2/393A,  24,Veerapandi Main Road, Chinnathadagam, Coimbatore-
641108,  Cell:9965070707. 

Survey No.27/2, 37, 
Chinnathadagam. 1 

36 
Thiru.M.Ravichandran, S/o.Masthannagowder, CMR Chamber Bricks, 
D.No.2/90, Marriyamman Kovil Street,  Chinnathadagam, Coimbatore -
641108, Cell: 9345262963. 

S.F.No:54/1C and 54/1B 
Chinnathadagam 1 

37 

Thiru.T.Vellingiri, S/o.Thirumurthy Mudaliar, KSB  Chamber Bricks,  
S.F.No: 519/2, 3, 520B/1A, 1B, 3,  521, 522A/1A, 1B, 3, 523B/1A, 1B, 
524A/1B , Opp. UlavarSanthai, Vadavalli, Coimbatore -641041, Cell: 
9361021190. 

Survey No. 519/2, 3, 
520B/1A, 1B, 3, 521, 
522A/1A, 1B, 3, 
523B/1A, 1B, 524A/1B, 
Chinnathadagam  

1 

38 
Thiru.Sundaramoorthy, S/o.Narayanasamy,SD Gowshik Chamber Bricks, 
kovil Pirivu, Anaikatti Road, Chinnathadagam, Coimbatore -641108 

S.F.No.605/1B 
Chinnathadagm 

1 

39 
Thiru.C.N.Muthukumar,  S/o.U.Nanjunda Gowder, D.No.2/447, 
Veerapandi Road, S.F.No.50/1C, CNM Chamber Bricks, Thadagam (Post), 
Coimbatore -641108, Cell: 9940006077. 

S.F. No.50/1C, 
Chinnathadagam 1 

40 

Tmt.J.Sasikala,  W/o.Jayaprakash, JP Chamber Bricks, D.No.5/275, 
Thiruvalluvar Nagar, Chinnathadagam, Coimbatore -641108, Cell: 
9442158444. 
 

S.F.No.342/1A, 
Chinnathadagam. 

1 

41 
Thiru.N.Kengan , S/o.Narayanasamy, N.K.S.Chamber Bricks, No.18, Siva 
Nagar, TVS Nagar Opposite,Edayarpalayam, Coimbatore North, Coimbatore 
-641025 

SF.No.7/1  
Chinnathadagam 1 

42 
Thiru.M.Kathirvel Kumar,  S/o.Mookappan, TTK Chamber Bricks- Unit-I, 
D.No.2/393A,  24,Veerapandi Main Road, Chinnathadagam, Coimbatore-
641108 Cell:9965070707. 

S.F.No.602/1, 602/1A  
Chinnathadagam 1 
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43 
Tmt.R.Kanchana, W/o.Ramachandran, PRK Chamber BricksD.No.2/402 B 
Veerapandi Road, Thadagam Post, Chinnathadagam Coimbatore-641108 
Cell:9751383766.  

S.F.No.589/1, 589/4A 
Chinnathadagam 1 

44 
Thiru.K.V.Kumarasamy, S/o.Velappamudaliyar,Ragam Chamber Bricks, 
1/26, OorGounder street, Maruthapuram(Po),cbe-641046, Cell: 
9894785899 

S.F.No.572,  
Chinnathadagam 1 

45 

Thiru.C.S.Selvarajan, S/o.Subaiya Gowder, DSP  Chamber Bricks,  
S.F.No:623/1, 624/1B, 625/1B, 49/1 & 49/2 , SV Colony, Veerapandi, 
Thadagam, Coimbatore -641108, Cell: 9585571222 

Survey No. 623/1, 
624/1B, 625/1B, 49/1 & 
49/2,  
Chinnathadagam.  

1 

46 

Thiru.R.Ravichandran, S/o.Ramachandran,  Lakshmi Chamber Bricks 
(V.B.I), D.No.91, Raja Annamalai Road, Saibaba Mission, Coimbatore 
North, Coimbatore – 641011.  

Survey No.14/1A, 1B, 
14/2 & 13/3A, 3B, 3C 
3D,  
Chinnathadagam. 

1 

47 
Thiru.Jaganathan, S/o.Nanjappagoundar,  NKN Chamber Bricks, G.N.Mills 
Post, Coimbatore - 641029 

S.F.No.574/2 & 576/2, 
Chinnathadagam. 

1 

48 
S.Arivuchelvan, C/o.ARS Chamber Bricks, Periyathadagam road, 
Chinnathadagam post, Coimbatore-641108 

Survey No. 539/1A,  
Chinnathadagam.  

1 

49 
Thiru.R.Palanisamy, S/o.Rangasamy,  SRI  VINAYAGAR Chamber Bricks, 
D.No.4/188-B,  North Street, Chinnathadagam, Coimbatore – 641108, 
Cell:98947 00031 

 S.F.No. 527/1, 
Chinnathadagam 1 

50 
Tmt.K.Devika, S/o.W/o.Karunakaran, SPK Chamber Bricks, D.No.2/5,  
Ramasamy Pillai Street, Vadavalli, Coimbatore-641041 Cell:98422 21190 

S.F.No.589/4B1 
Chinnathadagam 

1 

51 
Thiru.G.Vasudevan, S/o.S.Gunasekaran, GJ Chamber Bricks, 1/277, 
Bank Street, Chinnathadagam Post, Coimbatore -641108. Cell: 93444 
21022 

Survey No.530/1, 
Chinnathadagam.  1 

52 
Thiru.C.M.Rajkumar,  S/o.Myilsamy,  CMR Chamber Bricks, Sf.No.29/1, 
24, Veerapandi Road, Chinnathadagam,  Coimbatore-641108 
Ph.No.9367758158 

S.F.No.29/1, 30/2B, 
Chinnathadagam 1 

53 
Thiru.R.Rajan, S/o.Rangasamy Gowder,  CSR Chamber Bricks, 
Puliyamarathottam,  Chinnathadagam, Coimbatore-641108 
 

SF.No.304 & 306, 
Chinnathadagam  1 
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54 
Thiru.R.Kumar, S/o.Rangasamy, TKT Chamber Bricks, D.No.4/46, North 
Street, Chinnathadagam Coimbatore-641108 Cell:87370 50505 

 S.F.No.516, 
Chinnathadagam 

1 

55 
Thiru.R.Ashok Kumar, S/o.T.Rangasamy, ASHOK Chamber Bricks, 7/103, 
Annai Illam, Uchaiyanur, Chinnathadagam, Coimbatore -641108. 

S.F.No.442/2B1, 
Chinnathadagam  

1 

56 
Thiru.K.Saravanan,  S/o.K.N.Krishnan,    MVN Bricks, 2/440, Veerapandi 
Road, Chinnathadagam, Coimbatore-641108 

 S.F.no.88/3 & 87/2, 
Chinnathadagam  

1 

57 
Thiru.K.Pandian, S/o.Kaliappan, SUBAM Chamber Bricks, D.No.7/491, 
Ragavendra Nagar, Nanjundapuram, Coimbatore-641108 Cell:8098978649 

S.F.No.565/2, 
Chinnathadagam 

1 

58 
Tmt.D.Revathi, W/o.R.Baskaran, RKT Bricks, CRR Thottam, 
Chinnathadagam, Coimbatore-641108 Cell:7904225900 

S.F.No.342/2A3, 
Chinnathadagam 

1 

59 
S.Chandrapraba,  W/o.T.V.Selvaraj, CSB Chamber Bricks  Unit-I, 5/171, 
Thiruvalluvar Nagar, Anaikatti main road, Thannerpandal, 
Chinnathadagam, Coimbatore-641108 Cell:9363261644 

Survey No. 
447A/3,Chinnathadaga
m 

1 

60 
Thiru.A.Selvaraj, S/o.K.N.Ayyasamy, KMB Chamber Bricks,15/32-A, 
Kondanurpudhur, 24 Veerapndi, Anaikatti North, Coimbatore - 641108, 
Cell:9842282629 

Survey No. 579 & 580, 
Chinnathadagam. 1 

61 
Thiru.M.Ponnusamy, S/o.Marappa Gounder, SAT Chamber Bricks 4/244, 
North Street, Manikutty Thottam, Chinnathadagam, Coimbatore-641108 
Cell:93440 50549 

S.F.No.439/1A2B, 
Chinnathadagam 1 

62 
Thiru.M.Karuppusamy, S/o.Marudhaiyagowder, JP Chamber Bricks, , 
D.No.1/269, Thadagam Main Road, Chinnathadagam, Coimbatore -
641108, Cell: 9442158444. 

S.F.No:342/2A2,Chinnat
hadagam. 1 

63 
Thiru.S.Santhoshkumar, S/o.soundar rajan, TMS Chamber Bricks, 
Chinnathadagam, Coimbatore. Cell:98422 16786 

Survey No.5/1 & 
6/1,Chinnathadagam 

1 

64 

Thiru.T.S.Santhoshkumar, S/o.Soundarrajan, TMS Chamber Bricks 
(S.F.No.618/1A1, 618/1A2, 619/2A1 & 619/2A2), D.No.2/11, Tank Street, 
Chinnathadagam, Coimbatore-641108 Cell:93666 93677 

Survey No.618/1A1, 
618/1A2, 619/2A1 & 
619/2A2, 
Chinnathadagam 

1 

65 

M.Sureshkumar, S/o.Mayilsamy, 3/214, MYIL Chamber Bricks,  
Thadagam Pudur, Chinnathadagam, Coimbatore- 641108 

S.F.No.513/1A & 
514A/2A, 
Chinnathadagam  
 

1 
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66 
Thiru.M.Sureshkumar,  S/o.Mayilsamy, Myil Chamber Bricks Unit II, 
3/214, ThadagamPudur, Chinnathadagam, Coimbatore – 641108 
Cell:9364288424 

Survey No. 
498/2,Chinnathadagam. 1 

67 
Thiru.M.Saravanan, S/o.Mariappan, SB Chamberbricks, D.No.420, Gandhi 
Street, Kanuvai, Chinnathadagam, Coimbatore -641108. Cell:9344292066 

Survey No.529/1, 529/2, 
Chinnathadagam 

1 

68 
Tmt.A.Easwari, W/o.Arivudainambi, ASP Chamber Bricks, D.No.5/589-B-
1, Namitha Garden,  Kanuvai, Somayaimpalayam, Coimbatore - 641108.  

Survey No.7/1, 6/2, 6/1, 
5/1, 5/2 & 13/1A1, 
Chinnathadagam 

1 

69 
Thiru.N.Natarajan, S/o.Nanjundagoundar, TOP Chamber Bricks, South 
street, Chinnathadagam, Coimbatore -641108  

S.F.No.28/1B, 
Chinnathadagam 

1 

70 
Tmt.SenthilThilagam, W/o.K.C.Jaganathan,  AB Chamber Bricks, 
1/34,Pappanaickenpalayam, Thadagam Post, Coimbatore-641108.  

S.F.No.792/1B & 
791/1A2, 
Chinnathadagam. 

1 

71 
Thiru.R.Mahendran, S/o.Rangasamy Gowder,AVM chamber  Bricks, 
Anaikatti Main road, Kovil Pirivu, Chinnathadagam, Coimbatore -
641108.Cell:98436 33225 

S.F.No. 502B/1A, 
Chinnathadagam 1 

72 
Thiru.V.Jayaraj,  S/o.Veeraiyagounder, JKS Chamber Bricks,   Anakatti 
Main Road,  Chinnathadagam,  Cell: 9585530216.  

S.F.No.502B/1B, 
Chinnathadagam. 

1 

73 
Thiru.A.Ananthraj, S/o.Angamuthu Gounder, 105 Chamber Bricks,  
Periyathadagam Road, Chinnathadagam, Coimbatore -641108. Cell:97860 
60060  

S.F.No.559/2, 
Chinnathadagam 1 

74 
Tmt.S.Soundammal, W/o. Sabapathy, RR Bricks, D.No.14/2, SMR layout, 
G.N.Mills Post, Coimbatore – 641029. Cell: 9750306999. 

S.F.No. 2/1, 
Chinnathadagam. 

1 

75 
Thiru.K.Govindaraj, S/o.Kasi (a) Sennan, KGS Chamber Bricks, 
D.No.2/440, Thiruvalluvar Nagar, Nanjundapuram, Coimbatore-641108 
Cell:9787903201 

S.F.No.584/2 & 586/2A, 
Chinnathadagam. 1 

76 
Thiru.R.Venkatesh, S/o.Rangasamy Naidu, CVR Chamber Bricks,  Old 
Bank Street, Chinnathadagam, Coimbatore -641108. Cell:94430 58273. 

Survey No.338/1, 
Chinnathadagam. 

1 

77 

Thiru.A.Sivakumar, S/o.ArusamyGounder, TKT Chamber Bricks 
(S.F.No.529/2), AnuvaviKovilPirivu, Chinnathadgam, Coimbatore-641108 
Cell:99430 23344. 
 

Survey 
No.529/2,Chinnathadag
am.  

1 
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78 
Thiru.Thennarasu, S/o.Natarajan, SUN Chamber Bricks, KovilPirivu, 
Chinnathadagam, Coimbatore, Cell: 93451 02699 

 Survey 
No.502B/1B,Chinnathad
agam. 

1 

79 
Thiru.N.Manokaran, S/o.Nanjundagowder,  MANJU Chamber Bricks,  Old 
Bank Street, Chinnathadagam, Coimbatore North. Mobile No. 9362949292. 

 Survey 
No.309/1A,Chinnathada
gam. 

1 

80 
Thiru.Asohkumar, RAMANA Chamber Bricks,  ThadagamPudur, 
Chinnathadagam, Coimbatore North. Mobile No. 9344053155. 

 Survey 
No.309/1B,Chinnathada
gam.  

1 

81 
Thiru.M.Kathirvelkumar, S/o.N.Mookapan, D.No.2/393A, 24, Veerapandi 
Road, TTK Chamber Bricks, S.F.No:32/3, 49/3 & 48/1B, 
Chinnathadagam, Coimbatore -641108, Cell: 9965070707. 

Survey No. 32/3, 49/3 & 
48/1B,  
Chinnathadagam. 

1 

82 
Thiru.G.Bennet Abraham, S/o.G.Gunapal, Star Chamber Bricks, No.18, 
Thadagam Road, Kavundampalayam, Coimbatore – 641025.  
Ph.No.9894722887    

Survey No.448A/1A, 
Chinnathadagam. 1 

83 
Thiru.G.Vinodkumar, S/o.J.V.Gopal,  SNT Chamber Bricks, 5/325, Sri 
murugan nagar, K.Vadamadurai post, Coimbatore -641017,  

S.F.no.47/1, 47/2, 
Nanjundapuram. 

1 

84 
Thiru.K.C.Jaganathan,  S/0.Chinnasamy Gounder,JB  Chamber Bricks, 
1/40, Opp. to Kundru Perumal Kovil, Somayanur Post, Chinnathadagam 
via, Coimbatore-641108 Cell:93642 42442 

S.F.No.824/1, 
Nanjundapuram  

1 

85 
Thiru.A.Narayanasamy, S/o.C.Abbu Naidu, LBI Chamber,, old no.1137, 
New No.490,  Thadagam road, R.S.Puram, Coimbatore-641002, Cell: 
9344691900  

Survey No. 286/1, 286/2 
& 382/5, 
Nanjundapuram 

1 

86 
Thiru.N.K.Chandramohan, S/o.N.C.Kandasamy, NCK Bricks, 6/242, 22 
Nanjundapuram, Chinna Thadagam, Coimbatore.  

S.F.No.57/1A3A, 
09.Nanjundapuram  

1 

87 
Thiru.C.Arunkumar,INCA Bricks, D.No.43, Mousuvanna Street, Erode – 
638001. Ph.No.9994011117 

S.F.No.59, 
09.Nanjundapuram  

1 

88 
Thiru.S.Pachaimuthu, S/o.P.Solaimuthu, SPM Bricks, 555/1, Ganesh 
Nagar Extension, Gandhi Nagar, G.N.Mills (Post), Coimbatore – 641029.  

S.F.No.68/1, 
09.Nanjundapuram  

1 

89 
Thiru.P.Subramaniyam, S/o.R.N.Palanisamy, INDU Chamber Bricks- Unit 
-I, 4/50-2, Ramanathapuram, Chinnathadagam Post, Coimbatore-641108 
Cell:93631 22666  

Survey 
No.206/2B2,Nanjundapu
ram.  

1 

34



90 
Thiru.M.Ravi, S/o.Maruthappa Gounder, NEW VMT Chamber Bricks, 
S.F.No.65/4 & 69/4 Nanjundapuram, Chinnathadagam, Coimbatore-
641108 Cell:93448 55403 

Survey No.65/4 & 
69/4,Nanjundapuram.  

1 

91 
Thiru.M.Ravi, S/o.Maruthappa Gounder, VMT Chamber Bricks, S.F.No.117 
& 118/1A Nanjundapuram, Chinnathadagam, Coimbatore-641108 
Cell:93448 55403 

Survey No.117 & 
118/1A, 
Nanjundapuram. 

1 

92 
Thiru.P.Mohanraajan, S/0.R.N.Palanisamy, RNP Chamber Bricks, 4/50, 
Ramanathapuram, Chinnathadagam Post, Coimbatore-641108 Cell:93605 
92459  

S.F.No.205, 
09.Nanjundapuram  

1 

93 
Thiru.V.Sampathkumar, S/o.C.Velumani, CVS Bricks, D.No.6, Ambal  
Nagar, Manikarampalayam, Ganapathy Post, Coimbatore -641006. Mobile 
No.984225838 

Survey No.254, 
Nanjundapuram. 

1 

94 
Thiru.G.Mohankumar,  S/o.J.V.Gopal,  MVN Chamber Bricks, 5/325, Sri 
murugan nagar, K.Vadamadurai Post, Cbe - 641017 

S.F.No.47/4A, 
Nanjundapuram. 

1 

95 
Thiru.P.Rangasamy, S/o.Ponnusamy Gowder, MSK Chamber Bricks 
S.F.No.128/1, Nanjundapuram Coimbatore -641108. Cell:99445 56899  

Survey 
No.128/1,Nanjundapura 

1 

96 
Thiru.N.K.Mahesh , S/o.Karuppakonar, MKM Chamber Bricks, 18/340-A, 
Annai amirthanantha konar, TVS Nagar, Coimbatore -641025  

S.F.No. 793/1, 
Nanjundapuram 

1 

97 
Tmt.K.Rukmani, W/o.N.C.Kandasamy, Tvl.Chandru Chamber Bricks, 
6/242, 22 Nanjundapuram, Coimbatore. 

S.F.No.58/1A, 
Nanjundapuram 

1 

98 
Tmt.N.Premalatha, W/o.Nandagopal, CNA Chamber Bricks, S.F.No.288/1 
& 288/2, Nanjundapuram, Coimbatore, Cell-99449 36703. 

S.F.No.288/1 & 288/2, 
Nanjundapuram 

1 

99 
Thiru.S.Manojkumar, S/o.Subramaniyam, SAKTHI Chamber Bricks, 
Varappalayam Road, Nanjundapuram, Coimbatore,Cell-86082 88888 

S.F.No.582/1B, 
Nanjundapuram 

1 

100 
Thiru.R.Palanisamy, KNK Chamber Bricks, S.F.No.287, Nanjundapuram, 
Coimbatore North. Cell. 98422 49476. 

Survey No.287, 
Nanjundapuram. 

1 

101 
Thiru.V.Gunasekaran, S/o.C.M.Vellingiri TVT (old APS ) Chamber Bricks 
(S.F.No.46/1), D.No.5/6, North Street, Chinnathadgam Coimbatore-
641108 Cell:94439 34034. 

Survey No.46/1, 
Nanjundapuram. 

1 

102 
Thiru.K.Ramachandran, S/o.Krishnasamy, Devi Bricks, No.3/161, 
Pakkumara thottam, Pannimadai, Coimbatore -641017, Cell: 9842285845 

Survey No.209/1A, 
210/1 & 212/1 , 
Pannimadai. 

1 

35



103 
Thiru.D.Saravanankumar,  S/o. Duraisamy, Kavi Chamber Bricks,  6/129 
Dhaliyur, Pannimadai, Cbe – 641017, Cell: 9787668888. 

S.F. No.385, Pannimadai 1 

104 
Thiru.R.Mageswaran, S/o.Ramasamy, MPS Bricks, No.6/280, Thaliyur, 
Pannimadai, Coimbatore -641017, Cell: 9751060020. 

Survey No.381/1B & 
383/1D, Pannimadai.  

1 

105 
Thiru.K.Devaraj, S/o.Karuppannakonar,  Tvl.PSK Bricks,  299/2, 
Pannimadai, Coimbatore North. 

 
S.F.No.272/1,Pannimada
i. 

1 

106 
Thiru.S.Kannan, S/o.Sundaram,MSV Chamber Bricks, Pannimadai, 
Coimbatore -641017, Cell: 9994602444. 

 Survey No.273, 
Pannimadai. 

1 

107 
Thiru.C.Murugesan, SMP Chamber Bricks, Pannimadai, Coimbatore North, 
Cell: 9443359101.  

Survey No.513/1, 514/1 
& 514/2, Pannimadai.  

1 

108 
Thiru.Maruthachalam, S/o.Kuttyagounder, PSM Chamber Bricks, 
Pannimadai,Cell: 9360722022. 

Survey No.482/1A & 
482/2, Pannimadai.  

1 

109 
Thiru.A.Yuvaraj,  S/o.K.RArumugam, ABW Chamber Bricks , S.F.No.451/1 
& 452/1B, kavundampalayam, Coimbatore – 641030, Cell: 9842238122. 

Survey No. 451/1 & 
452/1B 
,Somayampalayam. 

1 

110 
Thiru.K.J.Mohammed Ali , S/o.Jeyeni, CCW Chamber Bricks, No.3/656, 
Yamuna nagar,Somayampalayam,Coimbatore -641108,Cell: 9442603162. 

Survey No. 485/3C , 
Somayampalayam . 

1 

111 
Tmt.R.Subbulakshmi, W/o.Ramalingam, SKS Chamber Bricks, 4/24, 
Kalappanaickenpalayam, Somayampalayam, Coimbatore - 641108  

Survey No. 422/2A, 
422/2B, 
Somayampalayam 

1 

112 
Thiru.K.Chinnasamy, S/o.Kalikutty  Gounder, TVS Chamber Bricks, 5/1, 
Kalappanaickenpalayam,  Somayampalayam, Coimbatore – 641108.  

S.F.No.422/1A2, 
Somayampalayam  

1 

113 
Thiru.R.Subramaiam, S/o.RamukuttiGounder, KRS Chamber Bricks, 4/1-
A, Kalappanaickenpalayam,  Kanuvai, Somayampalayam, Coimbatore – 
641108.   

Survey No.467/1, 2A, 
Somayampalayam.  

1 

114 
Thiru.P.Subramaniam, S/o.Pazhanigownder,RANI Bricks  No.259, 
Kanuvai,Somayampalayam,Coimbatore -641108 

S.F.No.311/1 & 312/1, 
Somayampalayam, 
Coimbatore North Taluk 

1 

115 
Thiru.N.Ponnusamy, S/0.Nanjukutty Gownder,Vani  Bricks 4/117, 
Vadavalli Road, Yamuna Nagar,  Somayampalayam, Coimbatore-641108, 
Cell:93448 30321.   

S.F.No. 490/3B, 
Somayampalayam 

1 
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116 
Thiru.K.R.Rangasamy, KRR Chamber Bricks, Near Together Mill, 
Kallapanaickenpalayam, Somayampalayam 

S.F.No.474/1A, 
Somayampalayam 

1 

117 
Thiru.S.Rajappan, S/o.Subramaniam,New Rani Chamber Bricks, 
No.4/119/A, Kalappanaickenpalayam, Somayampalayam, Coimbatore -
641108.  

Survey No. 450/1A, 
Somayampalayam. 

1 

118 
Thiru.S.Sathish Kumar, S/o.Sampath, TVS Traders,  D.No.1/4, 
Kallappanaickenpalayam, Somayampalayam, Coimbatore -641108, 
Cell:9952104422.  

Survey No. 427/1C, 
Somayampalayam. 

1 

119 
Thiru.Sundarraj, S/o.Karuppanna Gowder, V.K.V.Chamber Bricks I, 
Somayanur post, Chinnathadagam, Coimbatore – 641108  

Survey No.529/1, 2, 3, 
530/1A and 530/2B, 
Veerapandi  

4 

120 
Thiru.Mayilsamy, S/o.Palanisamy goundar, TSM Chamber Bricks, 2/390, 
24 Veerapandi, Chinnathadagam, Coimbatore - 641108 

 S.F.No.236/1 & 352, 24 
Veerapandi 

1 

121 
Tmt.Eswari, W/o.Krishnasamy,APC Chamber Bricks, D.No.1/96, 11 
Veerapandi, Chinnathadagam, Coimbatore. Cell: 9865845413  

 S.F.No.168/4A, 
Veerapandi Village  

1 

122 
Tmt.E.Krishnaveni, D/o.Erattaimuthu, KNN Chamber Brick, D.No,2/398,  
Mariamman kovil street, Chinnathadagam, Coimbatore-641108 Cell: 
9626649033  

S.F.No.34C, Veerapandi. 1 

123 
Thiru.Kumar,  S/o.Palanisamy, New S.K.G Chamber, S.F.No.11/1,  2/382, 
MariyammanKovil Street, Chinnathadagam, Coimbatore.  

S.F.No.11/1,Veerapandi. 1 

124 
Tmt. Vijayalakshmi,  W/o.Muruganandham,  KPM Chamber Bricks,  
1/172-A, South street,  Chinnathadagam, Coimbatore 641108.  

 Survey No.34B2, 
Veerapandi.  

1 

125 
Thiru.V.G.Kannapiran, S/o.Gopal, 1593-B, Sri Sakthi House, 
Velandipalayam, Cbe - 641025 

S.F.No.42B/2C,  24 
Veerapandi 

1 

126 
Thiru.C.Selvaraj,  S/o. Chinnasamy, MRT Chamber Bricks, 3/166, 
Veerapandi  Pudur, 24 Veerapandi, Cbe - 641108 

 S.F.No. 194/2A, 
Veerapandi. 

1 

127 
Thiru.P.Velligiri, S/o.Palanisamy,VNS Chamber Bricks, 4/86, North Street,  
Chinnathadagam, Coimbatore - 641108 

 S.F.No.82/2B, 24 
Veerapandi 

1 

128 

Thiru.M.N.Mohammed Shafic, S/o.A.M.Noor Mohammed, SNS Chamber 
Bricks(S.F.No.540/1A1), D.No.60-A , Bilal Estate, Lorry Pettai (Back side) 
South Ukkadam Coimbatore-641001 Cell:99422 60860 
 

Survey No.540/1A1, 
Veerapandi Village  

1 
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129 
Thiru.R.Mahendran, S/o.Ramasamy, Vasu Chamber Bricks, No.32, Abbas 
Garden, ChinnaduraiThottam, Thadagam Road, Coimbatore – 641025. 

Survey No.172/1 & 
173/1, Veerapandi . 

1 

130 
Thiru.R.Sakthivel, S/o.Ramasamy, Tvl.RSV Chamber Bricks,  Anaikatti 
Road, Mangarai, 11.Veerapandi 

S.F.No.85/1, 85/2, 
Veerapandi. 

1 

131 
Thiru.B.Senthil, S/o.Balan, MNK Chamber Brick, D.No.2/525-1, 
Birunthavan 1st Street, Thiruvalluvar Nagar, Somaiyanur,Nanjundapuram, 
Coimbatore -641108, Cell: 9585767913. 

S.F.No. 576/2A, 
Veerpandi 

1 

132 
Thiru.K.R.Ramakrishnan, S/o.K.R.Ramasamy, KRD Chamber Brick, 
Door.No.4/4, Murugan Nagar, Kavundampalayam, Coimbatore -641030. 

Survey No.157/2C, 
Veerapandi.  

1 

133 
Thiru.D.Sathishkumar,  S/o.Duraisamy, Tvl.KMT Chamber Bricks, 
D.No.4/6, North Street, Chinnathadagam,  Coimbatore -641108  

S.F.no.633, 634, 13 & 
14/1,Veerapandi. 

1 

134 
Thiru.G.Krishnamoorthi, S/o.Gopalan, RGK Chamber Brick, D.No.159/8, 
Thadagam road, Edaiyarpalayam Post,  Coimbatore – 641025 

S.F.No.143A/2B & 
145A/3A,Veerapandi. 

1 

135 
Thiru.D.Kanagaraj, S/o.Dasappagowder, SUKI Chamber Bricks, 
D.No.2/100, MariammanKovil Street, Chinnathadagm, Coimbatore-641108 
Cell:93441 23522 

S.F.No.214/1, 
Veerapandi 

1 

136 
Tmt.P.Kalamani, W/o. Prabhakaran, RVS Chamber Bricks , 24, 
VeerapandiPudur, Veerapandi Post, Coimbatore – 641108 

 S.F.No.217/2C, 
Veerapandi.  

1 

137 
Thiru.R.Thangaraj, S/o.Rangasamy, TKS Chamber Bricks, (S.F.No.627/2B) 
D.No.2/468-8, Thiruvalluvar Nagar, Somayanur, Coimbatore-641108 
Cell:99438 36210. 

Survey No.627/2B, 
Veerapandi. 

1 

138 
Thiru.N.Krishnamoorthy, S/o.Nataraj, KAVI BRICKS WORKS (Sree Kavi) 
Chamber Bricks,  D.No.3/310, Dhaliyur, NAM Nagar, Pannimadai Post, 
Coimbatore-641 017, Cell: 9843755288. 

S.F.No. 633, 634, 
veerapandi  

1 

139 
Thiru.Madhankumar,  S/o.Marannan, Tvl.CMM Chamber Bricks,  2/39, 
MariyammanKovil Street, Chinnathadagam, CBE- 641108 

S.F.No.236/2, 
24.Veerapandi 

1 

140 
S.Soundaravadivu,  W/o. S.Ananthan, RAJ Chamber Bricks, 4/17, North 
Street,  Chinnathadagam, Cbe- 641108 

S.F.No.5B, 
7B,Veerapandi 

1 

141 

Thiru.R.Ponnusamy, S/o.C.Rangasamy, VCR Chamber Bricks (PBC) 
D.No.8/25, Siva Nagar, TVS Nagar, Edayarpalayam, Coimbatore-641108 
Cell:9363106033. 
 

Survey No.376/2A, 2B, 
Veerapandi. 

1 

38



142 
Thiru.D.ShanmugaKumaresan, S/o. R.Duraisamy, ASK Chamber Bricks, 
4/127-1, Ramanathapuram, Nanjundapuram, Coimbatore -641108.  

Survey No. 631/2 & 
632/2B1, Veerpandi. 

1 

143 
Thiru.R.Poovendrakumar, S/o.Rangasamy, MRP Chamber Bricks, 
D.No.4/189, North Street, Chinnathadagam, Coimbatore-641108 
Cell:9787588998. 

S.F.No.220, 221/3, 
Veerapandi 

1 

144 
Tmt.J.Santhi, W/o.G.P.Chandrasekar,  Tvl.Anjaneya Chamber Bricks,  
Anaikatti Road, 11.Veerapandi 

S.F.No. 8A3 & 
8B3,Veerapandi. 

1 

145 
Thiru.T.S.Venkatraj,  S/o.Sree Ranga Chettiar,  TNS Chamber Bricks,  
3/280 Y7, Sowdambiga Nagar,  Thanneer Pandal, Chinnathadagam, CBE- 
641108 Cell : 9363244466. 

S.F.No.608/1, 608/2, 
610/1A, & 610/1B, 
24 veerapandi. 

1 

146 
Thiru.R.Karthick,  S/o. Rajappan,  3/84, Tvl.LNT Chamber,  Veerapandi 
Chinnathadagam, cbe - 641 108  

S.F.No.35, 24 Veerapandi 1 

147 
Thiru.K.Rajan, Yamuna Chamber Bricks, D.No.1/11, Nanjappan Street, 
Maruthapuram, BU Post, Coimbatore-641046. Cell:9361020300 

Survey No. 532/2B & 
533/1, Veerapandi. 

2 

148 
Thiru.Sivasakthivel,  S/o.Jayabal,  JBW Chamber Bricks, 
Veerapandipudur,  11.Veerapandi  

S.F.No.215/1B, 
Veerapandi. 

1 

149 
Thiru.R.Saravanakumar/Lessee, SKT Chamber Bricks, D.No.6/62, North 
street, 22, Nanjundapuram, Thadgam, Coimbatore-641108 
Cell.8098508384   

S.F.No.247/1 & 250/1, 
Veerapandi  

1 

150 
Thiru.N.Natarajan, S/o.T.Nanjundagoudar, NMS Chamber Bricks, 
D.No.3/133, 24 Veerapandi, Chinnathadagam Coimbatore – 641 108 

S.F.No.166/1C,Veerapan
di 

1 

151 
Thiru.R.Raghunadhasamy, S/o.Ramasamy BMT Chamber Bricks, 
(S.F.No.85/3A2), D.No.2/110-11A, Sree Sai Nagar, Pannimadai, 
Coimbatore-641017, Cell:94882 04733 

Survey No.85/3A2, 
Veerapandi.  

1 

152 
Thiru.D.Saravanankumar, S/o. Duraisamy, Kavi Chamber Bricks,  6/129 
Dhaliyur, Pannimadai, Cbe – 641017  

S.F. No.234/1, 
233/1,24,Veerapandi. 

1 

153 
Thiru.Sathyamoorthi,  S/o. K.K.Maruthachalam,  Tvl.SGK Chamber 
Bricks, 1,  Bharathi nagar, Velandipalayam, Ediyarpalayam, CBE - 641025 

S.F.No.168, 164 & 
275/1, 24.Veerapandi. 

1 

154 
Thiru.P.Krishnasamy, S/o.A.Ponnusamy,          Power Bricks,  D.No.3/8, 
24, VeerpandiPudur, Chinnathadagam, coimbatore – 641108. 

S.F.No.249/1B and 
249/1C, Veerapandi.  

1 

155 
Thiru.M.Natarajan, S/o.Moonguragowder, NTR Chamber Bricks, 
D.No.3/112,  VeerapandiPudur, Coimbatore -641108. 

Survey No. 214/2A & 
215/1A,  

1 

39



156 
Thiru.B.Jagadesh, S/o.Balasubramaniam, Nithya Chamber Bricks, 
D.No.14/5A, Thiruvalluvar Street, SM Palayam, GN Mills, Coimbatore -
641108. 

S.F.No.936, Veerapandi 
Village 

1 

157 
Thiru.Sampathkumar TVS Chamber Bricks, Mangarai Road,  11, 
Veerapandi, Coimbatore. Ph: 90470 11490 

S.F.No.189, 190 & 
193/2, Veerapandi . 

1 

158 
Thiru.Saravanakumar, Sriram Chamber Bricks, Veerapandi Pirivu, 
Veerapandi Village, Coimbatore – 641108 

S.F.No.36/4, Veerapandi. 1 

159 
Tmt.Poongodi, W/o.Ponnusamy,  SMT Chamber Bricks,  11.Veerapandi, 
Coimbatore.  

S.F.No.157/1A, 
Veerapandi 

1 

160 
Thiru.Rajkumar,  S/o.Selvaraj, Tvl. KRG Chamber Bricks, , Veerapandi 
pudur, Veerapandi, Coimbatore - 641108  

S.F.No.173/1,169, 
Veerapandi Village. 

1 

161 
Thiru.P.Puviyarasu, S/o.Palanisamy, Puvi  Bricks, Kandivazhi, Anaikatti 
Road, Coimbatore. Cell:94426 50135 

S.F.No.744/1, 
Veerapandi 

1 

162 
Thiru.G.Rajamani, S/o.K.Gopal, ABT Chamber Bricks, Veerapandipudur, 
11, Veerapandi, Coimbatore  

S.F.No.231/2, 
Veerapandi 

1 

163 
Thiru.D.Gunasekaran, S/o.Dhamotharan, ACC Chamber Bricks, 28, Siva 
nagar, TVS Nagar West, Ediyarpalayam, CBE - 641025 

S.F.no.1020/4, 2A &  2B  
24.Veerapandi 

1 

164 
Thiru.S.Srinivasan, S/o.shanmugam, A1 Chamber Bricks, Anaikatti Road,  
Veerapandi, Coimbatore  

S.F.No.70/1A1, 
Veerapandi 

1 

165 
Thiru.K.Rajendran, S/o.A.Krishanasamy, Kumar Bricks , 5A,K.K.Pudur, 
Velandipalayam, CBE - 641025 

S.F.No.946/1A1, 
24.Veerapandi 

1 

166 
Thiru.M.Hariprakash, S/o.N.Mohan, Ganga Brick Works,  D.No.136, 
Ganga garden, SamyIyer new street, Coimbatore -641001. 

Veerapandi Village  
Survey No. 800-A  

1 

167 
Thiru.K.Ganesan, S/o.kaniappan, KKG Chamber Bricks (S.F.No. 
632/1A,632/1B & 616/2) D.No.33, Perumal Nagar, P&T Colony, 
Goundanpalayam Coimbatore-641030 Cell:93453 45315. 

Survey 
No.632/1A,632/1B & 
616/2, Veerapandi. 

1 

168 
Thiru.S.Surendiran, S/o.R.Subbaiyan, NCC  Chamber  Bricks, 
Aarnattukadu, Anaikatti Road, Coimbatore. Cell:75399 19390 

Survey 
No.1026,Veerapandi. 

1 

169 
Thiru.R.Krishnasamy, S/o.RamanUdayar, RAK Chamber Bricks, 
Veerapandipudur, 11, Veerapandi, Coimbatore. Cell: 9894703193 

S.F.No.162/2, 
Veerapandi. 

1 

170 
Thiru.Nanjan,  S/o.Mannan,  MS Bricks,  Mangarai,  11- Veerapandi,  
9751935948.  

Survey No.381, 
Veerapandi. 

1 
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171 
Tmt.E.Krishnaveni, D/o.Irraittaimuthu, SKK Chamber Bricks, No.34C, 
Veerapandipirivu, Chinnathadagam, Coimbatore-641108Cell: 9626649033 S.F.No. 210, Veerapandi. 1 

172 
Thiru.S.Ranganathan, S/o.Siddanaidu, RCC  Chamber Bricks, D.No.27/2, 
Nava-India, Peelamedu, Coimbatore -641004. Cell: 9842223229.  

Survey No. 876/1 & 
876/2, Veerapandi.  

1 

TOTAL 177 
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ANNEXURE – 2 
Ground water level details as obtained from WRO  
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ANNEXURE - 3 

Environmental Compensation for illegal quarrying of brick earth – Method I 

Taluk Coimbatore North        
Village Nanjundapuram      

Sl.N
o S.F.No 

Classificati
on of Land 

Name of the Land 
owner 

Volume 
Excavated 

Cost 
per 
m3 

Market 
Value of 
Illegally 
Mined 

Material (D)  

Annual Value 
of Foregone 
Ecological 

Values D*RF  

Present 
Value of 
Foregone 
Ecological 

Values  

Total 
Compensati

on to be 
levied = 

NPV = PV - 
D 

1 135/1 
Patta 

Kanthasamy 
29,170 100 29,17,016 29,17,016 1,26,29,15

4 
97,12,137 2 135/2A Rangasamy 

3 135/2B Nanjappa Gowder 

4 136/1A 

Patta 

Murugesan 

21,581 100 21,58,085 21,58,085 93,43,377 71,85,292 
5 136/1B Subbammal 

6 136/2A Subbakkal 

7 136/2B 
Chinnathayammal 
@ Marammal 

8 137/1A 

Patta 

Subbulakshmi 

1,774 100 1,77,390 1,77,390 7,68,007 5,90,617 
9 137/1B Muthusamy 

10 137/2A 
Chinnatayammal @ 
Marammal 

11 137/2B Nanjappa Gowder 
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12 139/1 
Patta 

Subramani 
29,217 100 29,21,715 29,21,715 1,26,49,49

8 97,27,783 
13 139/2 Rangammal 

14 140/1 
Patta 

Rayakkal  
19,547 100 19,54,664 19,54,664 84,62,672 65,08,008 15 140/2A Sivakumar 

16 140/2B K.Duraisamy 

17 141/1A 

Patta 

Maruthaian 

1,393 100 1,39,256 1,39,256 6,02,905 4,63,649 
18 141/1B Rayakkal  

19 141/1C1 Sivakumar 

20 141/1C2 K.Duraisamy 

21 143/1 
Patta 

Subbaian 
4,248 100 4,24,812 4,24,812 18,39,211 14,14,400 

22 143/2 Murugesan 

23 160/1 
Patta 

BhavanKumar 
20,842 100 20,84,215 20,84,215 90,23,562 69,39,347 

24 160/2 Maruthappan 

25 161 Patta Rajamani 52,638 
100 52,63,795 52,63,795 2,27,89,47

9 
1,75,25,68

4 

26 162/1 
Patta 

Rangasamy 
21,611 100 21,61,057 21,61,057 93,56,248 71,95,190 

27 162/2 N.Palanisamy 

28 163/1 
Patta 

K.Saravanan 
45,493 100 45,49,292 45,49,292 

1,96,96,05
3 

1,51,46,76
1 29 163/2 Veerathal 

30 163/3 Chandramohan 
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31 164/1A 

Patta 

Rangasamy 

15,190 100 15,18,962 15,18,962 65,76,309 50,57,348 
32 164/1B Ramaraj 

33 164/1C Ranganayaki 

34 164/2B K.Sudarraj 

35 407 Patta Balasubramaniam 22,312 100 22,31,204 22,31,204 96,59,946 74,28,742 

36 408/1 Patta 
Rangasamy 
Gowder 26,738 100 26,73,813 26,73,813 1,15,76,21

0 
89,02,397 

37 408/2 Palaniammal 

38 409 

Governmen
t Vari 

Poramboke   23,961 
100 23,96,097 23,96,097 

1,03,73,84
6 79,77,749 

Total 3,35,714 100 3,35,71,373 3,35,71,373 14,53,46,4
77 

11,17,75,1
04 
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Village Pannimadai 

Sl.No S.F.No 
Classific
ation of 

Land 

Name of the 
Land owner 

Volume 
Excavated 

Cost 
per 
m3 

Market 
Value of 
Illegally 
Mined 

Material 
(D)  

Annual 
Value of 
Foregone 
Ecological 

Values 
D*RF 

Present 
Value of 
Foregone 
Ecological 

Values  

Total 
Compensatio

n to be 
levied = NPV 

= PV - D 

1 272/1 

Patta 

Loganathan 

20,088 100 20,08,800 20,08,800 86,97,053 66,88,253 

2 
272/2A

1 R.Venkatesh 

3 
272/2A

2 
S.Girija 

Venkatesh 

4 
272/2A

3 Girija 

5 272/2B Venkatasalam 

6 455 Patta 
Ramachandra

n 
2,429 100 2,42,886 2,42,886 10,51,569 8,08,683 

7 481/1 Patta Subbulakshmi 11,738 100 11,73,798 11,73,798 50,81,931 39,08,133 

Total 34,255 300 34,25,484 34,25,484 1,48,30,553 1,14,05,069 
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Taluk Coimbatore North 

Village Somayampalayam 

Sl.
No 

S.F.
No 

Classificati
on of Land 

Name of 
the Land 
owner 

Volume 
Excavated 

Cost 
per 
m3 

Market 
Value of 
Illegally 
Mined 

Material (D)  

Annual Value 
of Foregone 
Ecological 

Values D*RF 

Present 
Value of 
Foregone 
Ecological 

Values  

Total 
Compensatio
n to be levied 

= NPV  
= PV - D 

1 103 Patta 
Bharathiyar 
University 

55,928 100 55,92,800 55,92,800 2,42,13,897 1,86,21,097 

2 106 Patta 11,528 100 11,52,846 11,52,846 49,91,219 38,38,373 

3 107 Patta 6,777 100 6,77,707 6,77,707 29,34,116 22,56,409 

4 277 
Government Vari 

Poramboke 2,139 100 2,13,900 2,13,900 9,26,075 7,12,175 

5 281 Patta 
Kavundey 
Gounder 17,396 100 17,39,600 17,39,600 75,31,558 57,91,958 

6 287 Patta 
Ramasamy 
Gounder 36,050 100 36,05,000 36,05,000 1,56,07,763 1,20,02,763 

7 288 Patta Patty Gounder 8,784 100 8,78,400 8,78,400 38,03,012 29,24,612 

8 289 Patta Nanjappan 9,836 100 9,83,600 9,83,600 42,58,473 32,74,873 

9 290 Patta Yuvaraj 15,572 100 15,57,200 15,57,200 67,41,861 51,84,661 

10 291 Patta T.Selvaraj 57,644 100 57,64,358 57,64,358 2,49,56,655 1,91,92,297 

11 292 Patta Maruthakutty 35,692 100 35,69,150 35,69,150 1,54,52,553 1,18,83,402 

12 293 Patta 
Subbaia 
Gounder 18,056 100 18,05,600 18,05,600 78,17,303 60,11,703 

13 294 Patta Chinnakutty 67,264 100 67,26,400 67,26,400 2,91,21,792 2,23,95,392 
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14 295 Patta Maruthakutty 36,681 100 36,68,100 36,68,100 1,58,80,953 1,22,12,853 

15 269 Patta Duraisamy 58,265 100 58,26,500 58,26,500 2,52,25,696 1,93,99,196 

16 297 Patta G.Sithan 11,194 100 11,19,400 11,19,400 48,46,416 37,27,016 

17 298 Patta Ramasamy 10,84,529 100 10,84,52,902 10,84,52,902 46,95,44,310 36,10,91,408 

18 299 Patta Nanjappan 30,082 100 30,08,200 30,08,200 1,30,23,932 1,00,15,732 

19 300 Patta Kalliammal 2,218 100 2,21,800 2,21,800 9,60,278 7,38,478 

20 301 Patta 
Kathiravan 
and Etc., 74,085 100 74,08,452 74,08,452 3,20,74,719 2,46,66,267 

21 302 Patta 
Tamil Nadu 
Electicity 73,741 100 73,74,093 73,74,093 3,19,25,962 2,45,51,870 

22 303 Patta Selvarasu 27,506 100 27,50,600 27,50,600 1,19,08,659 91,58,059 

23 304 Patta Kalliyappan 8,478 100 8,47,785 8,47,785 36,70,465 28,22,680 

24 489 Patta Savithiri etc., 6,906 100 6,90,600 6,90,600 29,89,937 22,99,337 

25 490 Patta 
Varadammal 
and etc., 87,115 100 87,11,500 87,11,500 3,77,16,236 2,90,04,736 

26 491 Patta Manoharan 51,893 100 51,89,300 51,89,300 2,24,66,953 1,72,77,653 

27 492 Patta Kaliammal 38,814 100 38,81,400 38,81,400 1,68,04,431 1,29,23,031 

28 494 Patta 
K.C.Kaliyappa
n and Etc., 72,602 100 72,60,200 72,60,200 3,14,32,867 2,41,72,667 

29 495 Government Vari 
Poramboke Land 

8,578 100 8,57,827 8,57,827 37,13,942 28,56,115 

30 496 Patta Iyyammal and  8,395 100 8,39,542 8,39,542 36,34,779 27,95,237 

Total     20,23,748         67,38,02,049 
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Taluk: Coimbatore North 
Village: Chinnathadagam   

Sl.
No 

S.F.No 

C
la

s
si

fi
ca

ti
o

n
 

o
f 

L
a
n

d
 

Name of the 
Land owner 

V
o

lu
m

e
 

E
x
ca

v
a
te

d
 

Cost 
per 
m3 

Market 
Value of 
Illegally 
Mined 

Material (D)  

Annual Value 
of Foregone 
Ecological 

Values D*RF  

Present 
Value of 
Foregone 
Ecological 

Values  

Total 
Compensatio
n to be levied 
= NPV = PV - 

D 

1 54/1A 

Patta 

K.Rangasamy 

73,931 100 73,93,131 73,93,131 3,20,08,386 2,46,15,256 
  54/1B Ravichandran 
  54/1C1 Ravichandran 
  54/1C2 T.Rangammal 
2 56/1 

Patta 
K.Ramasamy 

59,011 100 59,01,062 59,01,062 2,55,48,510 1,96,47,448 
  56/2 K.Ramasamy 
  57/1A 

Patta 
C.V.Velusamy 

7,602 100 7,60,200 7,60,200 32,91,268 25,31,068 
  57/1B D.Devaraj 
4 61/1A1 

Patta 

S.Nanjappan 

41,870 100 41,86,963 41,86,963 1,81,27,357 1,39,40,394 
  61/1A2 Mohanraj 
  61/1B Subbammal 
  61/2 S.Nanjappan 

5 69 Patta A.Ashok 22,665 100 22,66,521 22,66,521 98,12,849 75,46,328 

6 71 Patta Ramasamy Konar 23,128 100 23,12,810 23,12,810 1,00,13,258 77,00,448 

7 77/1 
Patta 

N.Manoharan 
6,471 100 6,47,113 6,47,113 28,01,662 21,54,548   77/3 S.Vibu 

  77/4 S.Vibu 
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8 79/1 Patta S.Vibu 35,026 100 35,02,556 35,02,556 1,51,64,235 1,16,61,679 

9 80/1 
Patta 

N.Manoharan 
8,801 100 8,80,107 8,80,107 38,10,404 29,30,297 

  80/2 S.Subbammal 

10 81 Patta S.vibu 10,819 100 10,81,853 10,81,853 46,83,857 36,02,004 

11 82 Patta S.vibu 56,856 100 56,85,567 56,85,567 2,46,15,531 1,89,29,963 

12 83/1A 
Patta 

S.vibu 
15,570 100 15,56,982 15,56,982 67,40,919 51,83,937   83/1B V.Selvaraj 

  83/1C Vasanthamani 
13 84/A 

Patta 
K.Savithriammal 

78,138 100 78,13,794 78,13,794 3,38,29,641 2,60,15,846   84/1B N.Maheshwari 
  84/1C Selvarajan 

14 85/1 
Patta 

K.Savithriammal 
47,396 100 47,39,564 47,39,564 2,05,19,831 1,57,80,267 

  85/2 N.Maheshwari 

15 87/2 Patta K.N.Krishnan 1,09,545 100 1,09,54,538 1,09,54,538 4,74,27,416 3,64,72,878 

16 88/2 
Patta 

K.Rajammal 
24,326 100 24,32,627 24,32,627 1,05,32,001 80,99,374 

  88/3 K.Saravanan 
17 89/1 

Patta 
N.Pappammal 

46,007 100 46,00,749 46,00,749 1,99,18,837 1,53,18,087 
  89/2 M.Krishnakumar 

18 90 Patta N.Pappammal 51,665 100 51,66,477 51,66,477 2,23,68,140 1,72,01,663 

19 91 Patta N.Pappammal 54,986 100 54,98,616 54,98,616 2,38,06,129 1,83,07,513 

20 92 Patta T.Muthusamy 
Gouder 66,533 100 66,53,272 66,53,272 2,88,05,186 2,21,51,914 

21 
94/1 Patta T.Muthusamy 

Gouder 
36,013 100 36,01,316 36,01,316 1,55,91,814 1,19,90,498 

22 96 Patta T.Rathinam 3,681 100 3,68,113 3,68,113 15,93,735 12,25,623 
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23 97/1 

Patta 

T.Muthusamy 
Gouder 

76,545 100 76,54,549 76,54,549 3,31,40,193 2,54,85,644 
  97/2 

Thangavel @ 
Mookappan 

  97/3 Thangavel @ 
Mookappan 

  97/4 T.Moongooragoud
er 

24 98/2A 
Patta 

S.Mani 
4,469 100 4,46,875 4,46,875 19,34,733 14,87,859 

  98/2B Rangammal 
25 99 Patta T.Rathinam 5,059 100 5,05,869 5,05,869 21,90,147 16,84,278 
26 100 Patta C.M.Maragatham 559 100 55,918 55,918 2,42,094 1,86,176 
27 102 Patta M.Krishnakumar 6,476 100 6,47,609 6,47,609 28,03,809 21,56,200 

28 103 
Government Vari 

Poramboke 55,928 100 55,92,828 55,92,828 2,42,14,020 1,86,21,191 

29 107/1A 
Patta 

C.Ponnusamy 
8,325 100 8,32,533 8,32,533 36,04,433 27,71,900   107/1B Chinnaiyagouder 

  107/3 S.Vibu 
30 110/1 

Patta 
R.Suthakar 

61,258 100 61,25,758 61,25,758 2,65,21,325 2,03,95,567   110/2 S.Dhanalakshmi 
  110/3 R.Rajappan 

31 113/1 
Patta 

K.Narayanasamy 
91,701 100 91,70,056 91,70,056 3,97,01,545 3,05,31,489   113/2 S.Chandraprabha 

  113/4 C.P.Chinnasamy 
32 114/1 

Patta 
K.Sudha 

76,935 100 76,93,479 76,93,479 3,33,08,736 2,56,15,257   114/2 M.Ponnusamy 
  114/3 C.Kariyagouder 
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  114/4 S.Rangasamy 
  114/5 C.Ponne gouder 

  114/6 Chinnarangasamy 
gouder 

33 117/1 Patta P.Valliammal 

7,858 100 7,85,803 7,85,803 34,02,115 26,16,312 

  117/2 Patta P.Marappagouder 
  117/3 Patta Chinnasamy 

  117/4 Patta P.Masthannagoud
er 

  117/5 Patta S.Subbammal 
34 119/1 

Patta 

C.Eswari 

11,896 100 11,89,648 11,89,648 51,50,553 39,60,905 
  119/2 P.Marannan 
  119/3 P.Chinnasamy 

  119/4 
P.Masthannagoud
er 

35 128/1A 
Patta 

M.Keppammal 
2,253 100 2,25,344 2,25,344 9,75,621 7,50,277 

  128/1B C.Maragatham 
36 129/1A 

Patta 
S.Arivuselvan 

63,147 100 63,14,717 63,14,717 2,73,39,420 2,10,24,703 
  129/1B Rajamani 

37 131/1 
Patta 

S.Vinish 
2,458 100 2,45,850 2,45,850 10,64,401 8,18,552 

  131/3 Rajappan 

38 142 Patta T.V.Sampathkum
ar 8,729 100 8,72,910 8,72,910 37,79,244 29,06,334 

39 146 Patta M.Muthusamy 98,785 100 98,78,468 98,78,468 4,27,68,597 3,28,90,129 
40 147/1B 

Patta 
M.Rajammal 

37,803 100 37,80,252 37,80,252 1,63,66,514 1,25,86,262   147/2A Piruman 
  147/2B R.Jayaraman 
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41 148 Patta M.Rajammal 32,655 100 32,65,527 32,65,527 1,41,38,023 1,08,72,496 
42 149 Patta R.Jayaraman 98,785 100 98,78,468 98,78,468 4,27,68,597 3,28,90,129 
43 150/2 

Patta 
K.Maran 84,184 100 84,18,403 84,18,403 3,64,47,278 2,80,28,875 

  
150/3 Radhakrishnan 

Nayar 
            

44 153/2 

Patta 

R.Keppannan 

3,14,873 100 3,14,87,306 3,14,87,306 13,63,23,558 10,48,36,252 

  153/3 K.Chinnaan 
  153/4 K.Chinnaan 
  153/5 U.Chinnasamy 

  153/6 M.Maruthaiya 
gouder 

45 158 Patta R.Nagarajan 8,066 100 8,06,628 8,06,628 34,92,277 26,85,649 
46 159/1 

Patta 
K.Chinnaan 

13,498 100 13,49,826 13,49,826 58,44,041 44,94,215 
  159/2 K.Chinnaan 

47 160/2A 

Patta 

M.Subbaian 

46,707 100 46,70,663 46,70,663 2,02,21,526 1,55,50,863 

  160/2B R.Somappan 
  160/2C S.Myilsamy 
  160/2D S.Vinish 
  160/3A S.Kandasamy 
  160/5 T.Gownthan 

48 161/1A 
Patta 

N.Maruthachalam 
74,076 100 74,07,576 74,07,576 3,20,70,928 2,46,63,352   161/1B R.Rayappagouder 

  161/2 Nanchegouder 
49 162 Patta R.Rajappan 12,655 100 12,65,477 12,65,477 54,78,854 42,13,376 

50 
163 Government Vari 

Poramboke 
65,591 100 65,59,057 65,59,057 2,83,97,283 2,18,38,226 
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51 165 Patta U.Subbaian 27,431 100 27,43,095 27,43,095 1,18,76,166 91,33,071 
52 166/1A 

Patta 
D.Kalamani 

28,352 100 28,35,163 28,35,163 1,22,74,774 94,39,610   166/1B U.Subbaian 
  166/2B S.Marudhan 

53 167 Patta V.Ranammal 25,371 100 25,37,095 25,37,095 1,09,84,292 84,47,197 

54 170/1A 

Patta 

M.Subbaiyagoude
r 

58,091 100 58,09,105 58,09,105 2,51,50,385 1,93,41,280   170/1B M.Ramasamygou
der 

  170/1C M.Subbaiyagoude 
  170/2A M.Subbaiyagoude 

55 171/1A 

Patta 

V.Subbammal 

11,272 100 11,27,167 11,27,167 48,80,042 37,52,876   171/1B N.Moongooragoud
er 

  171/2B N.Thangavel @ 
Mookappan 

56 172/1A 

Patta 

C.P.Duraisamy 

10,896 100 10,89,629 10,89,629 47,17,522 36,27,893 
  172/1B R.Narayanasamy 
  172/1C P.Duraisamy 
  172/2A C.V.Velusamy 
  172/2B C.V.Palanisamy 

57 173/1A 
Patta 

R.Narayanasamy 
18,631 100 18,63,055 18,63,055 80,66,055 62,02,999   173/1B C.V.Velusamy 

  173/2A V.Subbammal 
58 180/1 

Patta 
Chinnasamy 

47,612 100 47,61,204 47,61,204 2,06,13,522 1,58,52,318 
  180/2 Krishnasamy 

gouder 
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59 181/1 

Patta 

M.Rangaiyagoude
r 

232 100 23,198 23,198 1,00,437 77,239   181/2 
N.Nanjundagoude
r 

  181/3 N.Kuppuraj 
  181/4 P.Subramaniam 

60 182 Patta R.Ramachandran 16,478 100 16,47,832 16,47,832 71,34,251 54,86,419 
61 184/1 Patta V.Gunasekaran 33,797 100 33,79,667 33,79,667 1,46,32,191 1,12,52,523 
62 185/1A 

Patta 

C.Rangegouder 

40,176 100 40,17,562 40,17,562 1,73,93,939 1,33,76,377 
  185/1B K.Sundarraj 
  185/1C N.Rayappan 
  185/1D Somakkaal 
  185/1E C.Rangegouder 

63 186/1A 
Patta 

R.Natarajan 
59,467 100 59,46,725 59,46,725 2,57,46,208 1,97,99,483   186/1B R.Chinnsamy 

  186/2 N.Maruthachalam 
64 190/1A 

Patta 

P.Mayilsamy 

882 100 88,150 88,150 3,81,643 2,93,493 

  190/1B P.Chinnasamy 
  190/1C P.Mayilsamy 
  190/1D P.Chinnasamy 
  190/1E P.Mayilsamy 
  190/1F P.Mayilsamy 
  190/2 K.Velmurugan 

65 191 Patta Pushpa 16,260 100 16,26,013 16,26,013 70,39,784 54,13,772 

66 
193 Government Vari 

Poramboke 
11,909 100 11,90,886 11,90,886 51,55,915 39,65,028 
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67 194 Patta C.Kariyagouder 14,780 100 14,77,964 14,77,964 63,98,810 49,20,846 

68 
198/1A

1 

Patta 

K.Sivakami 

37,134 100 37,13,404 37,13,404 1,60,77,096 1,23,63,692 
  

198/1A
2 Pathirammal 

  
198/1B

1 P.Balathandapani 

  
198/1B

2 V.Duraisamy 
69 196/2 Patta K.Pathiran 2,385 100 2,38,519 2,38,519 10,32,663 7,94,144 

70 
200 Government Vari 

Poramboke 33,082 100 33,08,176 33,08,176 1,43,22,671 1,10,14,495 

71 
201/1A

1 

Patta 

K.M.Chinnasamy 

58,031 100 58,03,075 58,03,075 2,51,24,278 1,93,21,203   
201/1A

2 K.M.Chinnasamy 
  201/B v.Rathika 
  201/1C S.Sulochana 

72 202/1 

Patta 

M.Ponnusamy 

10,455 100 10,45,498 10,45,498 45,26,460 34,80,962 
  202/2 M.Palanisamy 
  202/3 M.Nataraj 
  202/4 M.Myilsamy 

73 
208 Government Vari 

Poramboke 9,600 100 9,59,988 9,59,988 41,56,247 31,96,259 

74 209/1A 
Patta 

R.Rajamani 
61,858 100 61,85,847 61,85,847 2,67,81,478 2,05,95,632 

  209/1B K.Lakshmi 
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75 210/1A 

Patta 

A.Rangasamy 

10,781 100 10,78,099 10,78,099 46,67,606 35,89,506 
  210/1B Ponnammal 
  210/1C V.Pathmavathi 
  210/1D R.Ponnusamy 

76 211/1A 
Patta 

A.Matheshwaran 
17,223 100 17,22,254 17,22,254 74,56,460 57,34,206 

  211/1B A.Rangasamy 
77 212/2A 

Patta 

P.Gunasekaran 

50,794 100 50,79,398 50,79,398 2,19,91,136 1,69,11,737 
  212/2B M.Ponnusamy 
  212/3A K.Ruckmani 
  212/2B K.Sivasamy 

78 213/1A 

Patta 

R.Subramanian 

94,648 100 94,64,834 94,64,834 4,09,77,776 3,15,12,942 

  213/1B N.Kanagaraj 

  213/1C R.Krishnasamy 
gouder 

  213/1D Subbammal 
  213/2 R.Subramanian 

79 214/2 
Patta 

Subbaian 
48,974 100 48,97,426 48,97,426 2,12,03,292 1,63,05,866 

  214/3 Agmatheshwaran 

80 215/1 
Patta 

Muniyappa 
chettiyar 3,070 100 3,07,019 3,07,019 13,29,231 10,22,212 

  215/2 R.Ramasamy 
81 217/1A 

Patta 

P.Subramanian 

7,769 100 7,76,910 7,76,910 33,63,612 25,86,702 

  217/1B P.Subramanian 
  217/1C P.Subramanian 
  217/1D P.Subramanian 

  
217/2B C.Nanjappagoude

r 
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82 218/1 
Patta 

P.Subramanian 
76,404 100 76,40,432 76,40,432 3,30,79,072 2,54,38,640 

  218/2 R.Subramanian 
83 219/1 

Patta 

Subbammal 

34,118 100 34,11,827 34,11,827 1,47,71,427 1,13,59,599 
  219/2 Venkitaraj 
  219/3 M.Subbaian 
  219/4 R.Subramanian 

84 220/2 Patta Nanjammal 93,802 100 93,80,240 93,80,240 4,06,11,532 3,12,31,292 
85 221/1 

Patta 
Ganeshan 

21,500 100 21,50,045 21,50,045 93,08,568 71,58,523 
  221/2 

R.Maruthaiyagoud
er 

86 222/1 
Patta 

C.Nanjappagoude
r 

7,769 100 7,76,910 7,76,910 33,63,612 25,86,702   222/2 R.Vellingiri 
  222/3 Bommannagouder 

87 225/1 
Patta 

T.V.Selvarajan 
45,452 100 45,45,241 45,45,241 1,96,78,514 1,51,33,273 

  225/2 M.Subbammal 
88 226/1 

Patta 
R.Venkatesh 

48,064 100 48,06,373 48,06,373 2,08,09,081 1,60,02,707 
  226/2 K.Chandrapushpa

m 
89 232/1 

Patta 
M.Velusamy 

7,740 100 7,73,982 7,73,982 33,50,935 25,76,954 
  

232/2 C.Kuppannagouda
r 

90 233 Patta S.Chandraprabha 5,415 100 5,41,471 5,41,471 23,44,284 18,02,813 
91 234 Patta M.Nataraj 12,347 100 12,34,665 12,34,665 53,45,452 41,10,787 

92 
235/1 

Patta 
C.Subbaiahgouda
r 56,665 100 56,66,545 56,66,545 2,45,33,172 1,88,66,628 

  235/2 N.Sagunthala 
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93 237/1 
Patta 

Paththiran 
750 100 75,019 75,019 3,24,793 2,49,774 

  237/2 Ruckmani 
94 240/2 Patta Ganapathy 17,095 100 17,09,454 17,09,454 74,01,043 56,91,588 
95 241/1 

Patta 
K.M.Chinnasamy 

27,954 100 27,95,414 27,95,414 1,21,02,679 93,07,265 
  241/2 Sakthivel 

96 
242/1 

Patta 

Arulmigu 
Mariamman kovil, 
Chinnathadagam 

27,954 100 27,95,414 27,95,414 1,21,02,679 93,07,265   
242/2A 

Arulmigu 
Mariamman kovil, 
Chinnathadagam 

  
242/2B

1 C.Backiyam 

  
242/2B

2 Solavagoudar 
97 243/2 Patta Ganapathy 19,816 100 19,81,585 19,81,585 85,79,227 65,97,642 
98 245/1 

Patta 
M.Ramasamy 

90,677 100 90,67,733 90,67,733 3,92,58,538 3,01,90,805   245/2A Backiyam 
  245/2B Solavagoudar 

99 
246 Patta 

Arulmigu 
Mariamman kovil, 
Chinnathadagam 

33,310 100 33,31,028 33,31,028 1,44,21,608 1,10,90,580 

100 256 Patta Marannangoudar 309 100 30,915 30,915 1,33,848 1,02,932 
101 260/1A 

Patta 

Indhirani 

21,154 100 21,15,358 21,15,358 91,58,394 70,43,036 
  260/1B V.Nanjammal 
  260/2 Gengan 
  260/3 K.somasundaram 
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102 261/1A 
Patta 

M.Ponnusamy 
10,805 100 10,80,549 10,80,549 46,78,210 35,97,661 

  261/2 M.Ponnusamy 
103 269 Patta T.S.Gunasekaran 8,323 100 8,32,339 8,32,339 36,03,591 27,71,252 

104 
338/1 Patta V.Rangasamy 

Naidu 
47,621 100 47,62,063 47,62,063 2,06,17,241 1,58,55,178 

105 339/1 
Patta C.V.Ramasamygo

udar 
1,739 100 1,73,861 1,73,861 7,52,725 5,78,865 

  339/2 

106 340/1 
Patta 

C.V.Ramasamygo
udar 37,463 100 37,46,289 37,46,289 1,62,19,470 1,24,73,181 

  340/2 D.Karuppusamy 
107 350 Patta Pathirammal 29,055 100 29,05,495 29,05,495 1,25,79,274 96,73,779 
108 351/1 

Patta 
R.Pathirammal 

29,509 100 29,50,926 29,50,926 1,27,75,963 98,25,038 
  351/2 R.Pathirammal 

109 361/1 
Patta 

V.Subbammal 
12,273 100 12,27,328 12,27,328 53,13,687 40,86,359 

  361/2 Maruthammal 
110 362/1A 

Patta 

M.Vijayakumar 

7,655 100 7,65,536 7,65,536 33,14,370 25,48,834 
  362/1B M.Subbaian 
  362/2A K.Duraisamy 
  362/2B K.Duraisamy 

111 369/1 
Patta 

L.Subbaian 
6,829 100 6,82,867 6,82,867 29,56,458 22,73,590 

  369/2 K.Ramasamy 

112 
372 Government Vari 

Poramboke 
21,202 100 21,20,229 21,20,229 91,79,480 70,59,252 

113 373 Patta Bommakkal 5,788 100 5,78,797 5,78,797 25,05,889 19,27,092 
114 375/1 

Patta 
Maruthappagouda 

18,731 100 18,73,095 18,73,095 81,09,522 62,36,426 
  375/2 K.Duraisamy 
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115 376/1 
Patta 

R.Rangasamy 
8,599 100 8,59,856 8,59,856 37,22,724 28,62,869   376/2 R.Rangasamy 

  376/3 S.Rayappagoudar 
116 380/1A 

Patta 

G.Benet Abiragam 

70,985 100 70,98,521 70,98,521 3,07,32,880 2,36,34,359   380/1B Maruthappagouda
r 

  380/1C Maruthappagouda
r 

117 382/1A 
Patta 

R.Kumar 
9,147 100 9,14,653 9,14,653 39,59,967 30,45,314 

  
382/1B Maruthappagouda

r 
118 389/1A 

Patta 
Manickam 

12,368 100 12,36,763 12,36,763 53,54,534 41,17,772   389/1B R.Ramasamy 
  389/1C A.Duraisamy 

119 393/1A 
Patta 

Marammal 
20,557 100 20,55,666 20,55,666 88,99,959 68,44,293   393/1B M.Subbaian 

  393/2 S.Selvi 
120 394/1A 

Patta 

R.Rajammal 

5,592 100 5,59,208 5,59,208 24,21,080 18,61,871 
  394/1B C.Annapoorani 
  394/2A Ramathal 

  
394/2B R.Maruthappagou

dar 
121 401/1A 

Patta 

N.Sasikala 

12,459 100 12,45,936 12,45,936 53,94,249 41,48,314   
401/1B K.Ruckmani 

 

  
401/2A

1 K.Natarajan 
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401/2A

2 K.Nanjegoudar 

  401/2B 
Government 
Poramboke Land 

122 403/1 

Patta 

R.Ramasamygoud
ar 

5,422 100 5,42,175 5,42,175 23,47,333 18,05,158   403/2 R.Mahalakshmi 
  403/3A Subramanian 
  403/3B Subramanian 

123 404/1 

Patta 

M.Nanjundagouda
r 

26,235 100 26,23,537 26,23,537 1,13,58,542 87,35,005 

  404/2A N.ruckmani 

  404/2B S.Kariannan @ 
Marappagoudar 

  404/3 R.Ponnammal 

  404/4 
M.Nanjundagouda
r 

124 549/1 
Patta 

Palanisamy 
3,193 100 3,19,335 3,19,335 13,82,555 10,63,219 

  549/2 Rangaraj 
125 550 Patta Palanisamy 24,109 100 24,10,905 24,10,905 1,04,37,959 80,27,053 
126 552/1 

Patta 
Rangarajan 

15,186 100 15,18,622 15,18,622 65,74,837 50,56,215 
  552/2 M.Chinnasamy 

127 556 Patta P.Ayyagoundar 14,257 100 14,25,693 14,25,693 61,72,503 47,46,810 
128 562/1 

Patta 

P.Ayyagoundar 

2,811 100 2,81,094 2,81,094 12,16,991 9,35,897 
  562/2 Rajamani 
  562/3A Subbammal 
  562/3B Vijayalakshmi 
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129 565/1 

Patta 

A.Yuvaraj 

9,027 100 9,02,705 9,02,705 39,08,239 30,05,534 

  
565/2 P.Krishnappagoud

ar 
  565/3 P.Veerusinnu 

  565/4 
Rangasamy 
goudar 

  565/5 
Ramegoudar @ 
Ramaiyagoudar 

130 566/1 
Patta 

M.Pachaiammal 
3,556 100 3,55,581 3,55,581 15,39,478 11,83,898 

  566/2B P.Ayyagoundar 
131 580/1 

Patta 
S.Chinnasamy 

75,209 100 75,20,940 75,20,940 3,25,61,732 2,50,40,793 
  580/2 Rajammal 

132 581/1 
Patta 

S.Rangarajan 
6,474 100 6,47,353 6,47,353 28,02,698 21,55,345 

  581/2 S.Rajendhiran 
133 582/1 

Patta 
M.Subbammal 

10,099 100 10,09,942 10,09,942 43,72,520 33,62,578 
  582/2 P.Balathandapani 

134 583/1 
Patta 

S.Rangarajan 
3,122 100 3,12,200 3,12,200 13,51,663 10,39,463 

  583/2 P.Balathandapani 
135 584/1 

Patta 
S.Vijayakumar 

25,021 100 25,02,059 25,02,059 1,08,32,607 83,30,547   584/2 K.Palamalai 
  584/3 P.Balathandapani 

136 585 Patta S.Vijayakumar 3,457 100 3,45,695 3,45,695 14,96,676 11,50,982 
137 587/1 

Patta 
S.Leelavathi 

6,633 100 6,63,280 6,63,280 28,71,653 22,08,374   587/2 K.Palamalai 
  587/3 K.Palamalai 

138 588/1 Patta Lakshmanna 
goudar 30,076 100 30,07,558 30,07,558 1,30,21,153 1,00,13,595 
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  588/2 
Lakshmanna 
goudar 

139 590/1 Patta Rajammal 3,282 100 3,28,239 3,28,239 14,21,104 10,92,864 
Total 

     
44,10,91

8  
44,10,91,82

0 44,10,91,820 1,90,96,96,7
43 

1,46,86,04,9
23 

 

Taluk Coimbatore 
North       

Village Veerapandi       

Sl.
No 

S.F.No 

C
la

ss
if

ic
a
ti

o
n

 o
f 

L
a
n

d
 

Name of the Land 
owner 

Volume 
Excavat

ed 

Cos
t 

per 
m3 

Market 
Value of 
Illegally 
Mined 

Material (D)  

Annual Value 
of Foregone 
Ecological 

Values D*RF  

Present 
Value of 
Foregone 
Ecological 

Values  

Total 
Compensatio
n to be levied 

= NPV  
= PV - D 

1 15/1 Patta S.Santhosh prasath 4976 100 4,97,640 4,97,640 21,54,522 16,56,881 

2 16/3 Patta Benet Abiragam 30706 100 30,70,567 30,70,567 1,32,93,948 1,02,23,381 

3 17/2 Patta A.Chinnasamy 13746 100 13,74,628 13,74,628 59,51,419 45,76,791 

4 19/2 Patta T.V.Selvarajan 7772 100 7,77,237 7,77,237 33,65,029 25,87,792 

5 21/1A Patta S.Rajappan 

82902 100 82,90,218 82,90,218 3,58,92,307 2,76,02,088 
  21/B Patta S.Rajappan 

  21/1C Patta 
Karuppannagounda
r 

  21/2B Patta Chandraprabu 

6 22 
Government Vari 
Poramboke land 9932 100 9,93,170 9,93,170 42,99,904 33,06,735 
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7 23 
Government Vari 
Poramboke land 8712 100 8,71,217 8,71,217 37,71,914 29,00,697 

8 39/1A Patta Maruthammal 
26614 100 26,61,421 26,61,421 1,15,22,561 88,61,139 

  39/2 Patta Radhakrishnan 

9 44/1A Patta Maruthammal 

196999 100 1,96,99,871 1,96,99,871 8,52,90,133 6,55,90,262 
  44/2 Patta Maruthammal 

  44/3A Patta M.Krishnasamy 

  44/3B1 Patta Devammal 

10 45/1 Patta S.Vijayalakshmi 
50683 100 50,68,270 50,68,270 2,19,42,958 1,68,74,688   45/2A Patta Dharmaraj 

  45/2B1 Patta S.Vijayalakshmi 

11 46/1B2 Patta Pavithra 24866 100 24,86,571 24,86,571 1,07,65,552 82,78,981 

12 47/3 Patta M.Palanisamy 49024 100 49,02,439 49,02,439 2,12,24,994 1,63,22,556 

13 48/1A Patta M.Ramasamy 48787 100 48,78,709 48,78,709 2,11,22,257 1,62,43,548 

14 49/1 Patta M.Kumaran 
42629 100 42,62,882 42,62,882 1,84,56,050 1,41,93,168   49/3 Patta Vellegoudar 

  49/4 Patta Karuppannagoudar 

15 54/1 Patta P.Duraisamy 3618 100 3,61,771 3,61,771 15,66,281 12,04,509 

16 55/1 Patta R.Selvaraj 15951 100 15,95,086 15,95,086 69,05,885 53,10,800 

17 63/5 Patta Venkatachalam 32688 100 32,68,780 32,68,780 1,41,52,106 1,08,83,326 

18 63/6 Patta Venkatachalam 2884 100 2,88,376 2,88,376 12,48,517 9,60,141 

19 66 
Government Vari 
Poramboke land 6523 100 6,52,333 6,52,333 28,24,260 21,71,927 
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20 67/1 Patta Arumugam 
8674 100 8,67,409 8,67,409 37,55,429 28,88,019   67/2 Patta Arumugam 

  67/3 Patta Arumugam 

21 70/1A1 Patta Chellakannu 16705 100 16,70,548 16,70,548 72,32,598 55,62,050 

22 71/1B Patta Arun le 78174 100 78,17,401 78,17,401 3,38,45,255 2,60,27,854 

23 72/1A Patta Chinnasamy 60589 100 60,58,853 60,58,853 2,62,31,662 2,01,72,809 

24 73/1A Patta N.Sivasamy 32493 100 32,49,330 32,49,330 1,40,67,899 1,08,18,569 

25 74 
Government Vari 
Poramboke land 63707 100 63,70,742 63,70,742 2,75,81,977 2,12,11,236 

26 75/1 Patta Palaniammal 
75983 100 75,98,337 75,98,337 3,28,96,821 2,52,98,484   75/4 Patta Ponniammal 

  75/5 Patta Ayyasamy Aasari 

27 76/1B Patta Arumugam 
72287 100 72,28,704 72,28,704 3,12,96,506 2,40,67,802   76/1C Patta Karuppan 

  76/2 Patta Samygoundar 

28 77/2 Patta Yuvaraj 80202 100 80,20,198 80,20,198 3,47,23,260 2,67,03,062 

29 78/1 Patta M.Mani 
62799 100 62,79,913 62,79,913 2,71,88,736 2,09,08,823   78/2B Patta T.N.Velusamy 

  78/4B Patta Ponnegoundar 

30 79 Patta Maruthammal 17921 100 17,92,111 17,92,111 77,58,904 59,66,792 

31 80 
Kara
du  Karadu 

6462 100 6,46,199 6,46,199 27,97,703 21,51,504 

32 81/1B3 
Kara
du  Selvaraj 

95147 100 95,14,661 95,14,661 4,11,93,502 3,16,78,841 
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33 85/1 Patta Sakthivel 
1022 100 1,02,187 1,02,187 4,42,415 3,40,228 

  85/2 Patta Sakthivel 

34 88/1 Patta 
Maruthachala 
chettiyar 12515 100 12,51,456 12,51,456 54,18,150 41,66,694 

  88/2 Patta Gokila 

35 89/2B Patta Sakthivel 11759 100 11,75,885 11,75,885 50,90,967 39,15,082 

36 90/1A1 Patta Palanisamy 59387 100 59,38,674 59,38,674 2,57,11,348 1,97,72,675 

37 91 
Government Vari 
Poramboke land 46371 100 46,37,081 46,37,081 2,00,76,134 1,54,39,053 

38 92 
Government Vari 
Poramboke land 9195 100 9,19,541 9,19,541 39,81,133 30,61,591 

39 138 Patta Shanmuga vadivel 15475 100 15,47,523 15,47,523 66,99,966 51,52,443 

40 147/1A Patta 
Shanmuga 
Sundaram 8498 100 8,49,758 8,49,758 36,79,008 28,29,250 

41 238 Patta Rangasamy 11261 100 11,26,124 11,26,124 48,75,529 37,49,405 

42 242/1 Patta Krishnamoorthy 67496 100 67,49,561 67,49,561 2,92,22,066 2,24,72,506 

43 254/1 Patta Krishnamoorthy 3297 100 3,29,747 3,29,747 14,27,634 10,97,886 

44 255     3814 100 3,81,444 3,81,444 16,51,451 12,70,008 

45 256/2 Patta Jayachandran 76867 100 76,86,709 76,86,709 3,32,79,426 2,55,92,717 

46 257/1 Patta Ayyagoudar 
16870 100 16,87,015 16,87,015 73,03,894 56,16,878 

  257/2A Patta M.Jayachandran 

47 273 Patta Karuppaakaal 21114 100 21,11,434 21,11,434 91,41,404 70,29,970 

48 274/3A Patta Nataraj 
49208 100 49,20,805 49,20,805 2,13,04,510 1,63,83,705 

  274/3B Patta Karuppaakaal 
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49 275/1 Patta S.Velusamy 
35753 100 35,75,309 35,75,309 1,54,79,215 1,19,03,907 

  275/2 Patta S.Karuppusamy 

50 280/1A Patta Jayachandran 925 100 92,520 92,520 4,00,561 3,08,042 

51 284/2 Patta Subbaian 12101 100 12,10,097 12,10,097 52,39,087 40,28,990 

52 285/2 Patta Arvannan goundar 69283 100 69,28,289 69,28,289 2,99,95,866 2,30,67,577 

53 286/2 Patta Arvannan goundar 28693 100 28,69,333 28,69,333 1,24,22,711 95,53,378 

54 287/1 Patta Ayyasamy 20391 100 20,39,050 20,39,050 88,28,020 67,88,970 

55 302/2 Patta Sarojini 26630 100 26,62,985 26,62,985 1,15,29,331 88,66,346 

56 303/1 Patta Sarojini 49208 100 49,20,805 49,20,805 2,13,04,510 1,63,83,705 

57 309/1 
Government Vari 
Poramboke land 

66405 100 66,40,500 66,40,500 2,87,49,891 2,21,09,391 

58 353 Patta Rangasamy 86575 100 86,57,545 86,57,545 3,74,82,637 2,88,25,093 

59 354 Patta Saraswathy 38997 100 38,99,726 38,99,726 1,68,83,772 1,29,84,046 

60 355/1 Patta Saraswathy 9673 100 9,67,309 9,67,309 41,87,940 32,20,631 

61 357/2 Patta Biruman 42130 100 42,12,975 42,12,975 1,82,39,979 1,40,27,003 

62 358/1B Patta S.R.Balusamy 9673 100 9,67,309 9,67,309 41,87,940 32,20,631 

63 359/3 Patta S.R.Balusamy 34520 100 34,51,997 34,51,997 1,49,45,339 1,14,93,342 

64 362 Patta Shanmuga vadivelu 12534 100 12,53,358 12,53,358 54,26,386 41,73,028 

65 367/1A Patta Shanmuga vadivelu 28260 100 28,25,998 28,25,998 1,22,35,093 94,09,095 

66 368/1 Patta Krishnan 
14020 100 14,01,984 14,01,984 60,69,856 46,67,872 

  368/2 Patta Maheshwaran 

67 369/1B1 Patta Maheshwaran 
27669 100 27,66,912 27,66,912 1,19,79,282 92,12,370 

  
369/1B

2 Patta Kalaivani 
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68 370 Patta Shanmuga vadivelu 13175 100 13,17,475 13,17,475 57,03,976 43,86,502 

69 372/2 Patta Shanmuga vadivelu 4952 100 4,95,216 4,95,216 21,44,028 16,48,811 

70 374/2 Patta Manonmani 8483 100 8,48,326 8,48,326 36,72,808 28,24,482 

71 377/2 Patta Jaganathan 3185 100 3,18,475 3,18,475 13,78,832 10,60,356 

72 
378/1B

2 Patta Balamurugan 43688 100 43,68,842 43,68,842 1,89,14,800 1,45,45,958 

73 382/1 Patta K.Biruman 84981 100 84,98,084 84,98,084 3,67,92,255 2,82,94,171 

74 383/2 Patta Saraswathy 
5000 100 5,00,029 5,00,029 21,64,865 16,64,836   383/1A Patta Jaibal 

  383/1B Patta Rangasamy 

75 387/1B Patta Karegoudar 165968 100 1,65,96,802 1,65,96,802 7,18,55,467 5,52,58,665 

76 395 
Government Vari 
Poramboke land 7761 100 7,76,093 7,76,093 33,60,075 25,83,983 

77 396 

Government Poramboke 
land 

Boomithada board 
20477 100 20,47,725 20,47,725 88,65,576 68,17,851 

78 400/1 Patta Rajappan 
61165 100 61,16,499 61,16,499 2,64,81,241 2,03,64,742 

  400/2 Patta Azhakiri 

79 401 Patta T.K.Chinnasamy 25572 100 25,57,169 25,57,169 1,10,71,205 85,14,036 

80 402 Patta Subramanin 18046 100 18,04,560 18,04,560 78,12,799 60,08,239 

81 403 Patta Subramanin 11822 100 11,82,161 11,82,161 51,18,138 39,35,977 

82 404 Patta Subramanin 52560 100 52,56,013 52,56,013 2,27,55,786 1,74,99,773 

83 405 Patta Rajan 60850 100 60,84,953 60,84,953 2,63,44,664 2,02,59,710 

84 406 Patta Chinnappa goudar 4914 100 4,91,354 4,91,354 21,27,306 16,35,952 
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85 407 

Government Poramboke 
land 

Boomithada board 
32524 100 32,52,352 32,52,352 1,40,80,981 1,08,28,629 

86 410 Patta Moorthy 15362 100 15,36,197 15,36,197 66,50,930 51,14,733 

87 416 Patta Gopal 14090 100 14,09,020 14,09,020 61,00,318 46,91,298 

88 417 Patta Mohankumar 63784 100 63,78,435 63,78,435 2,76,15,285 2,12,36,850 

89 613/1 Patta Ganesan 52713 100 52,71,299 52,71,299 2,28,21,966 1,75,50,667 

90 615 Patta Selvaraj 24156 100 24,15,644 24,15,644 1,04,58,474 80,42,830 

91 616/1A Patta Ganesan 3477 100 3,47,734 3,47,734 15,05,506 11,57,772 

92 617/1 Patta Neraligoudar 
47398 100 47,39,752 47,39,752 2,05,20,647 1,57,80,894 

  617/2A Patta R.Krishnasamy 

93 618 Patta C..Jaishankar 17265 100 17,26,468 17,26,468 74,74,702 57,48,235 

94 619 Patta 
Yagambarachettiya
r 

2330 100 2,32,965 2,32,965 10,08,618 7,75,653 

95 620/2 Patta Rangasamy 0 100 0 0 0 0 

96 621/1 Patta R.Krishnasamy 17648 100 17,64,771 17,64,771 76,40,537 58,75,765 

97 635/1 Patta 
Ramasamy 
goundar 39613 100 39,61,306 39,61,306 1,71,50,380 1,31,89,074 

98 636/1 Patta Duraisamy 1381 100 1,38,073 1,38,073 5,97,786 4,59,712 

99 639     1058 100 1,05,774 1,05,774 4,57,946 3,52,172 

100 649/1 Patta Karuppathal 
39613 100 39,61,306 39,61,306 1,71,50,380 1,31,89,074 

  649/4B Patta 
Karuppannagounda
r 

101 651 
Government Vari 
Poramboke land 30934 100 30,93,366 30,93,366 1,33,92,655 1,02,99,289 
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102 652 Patta Dharmaraj Temple 38819 100 38,81,888 38,81,888 1,68,06,544 1,29,24,656 

103 
653/1B

1 Patta 
Ramasamy 
goundar 

33924 100 33,92,409 33,92,409 1,46,87,356 1,12,94,947 

104 
654/1A

1 Patta Karuppathal 17758 100 17,75,829 17,75,829 76,88,408 59,12,580 

105 655/1 Patta Muthusamy 12713 100 12,71,309 12,71,309 55,04,100 42,32,792 

106 656 Patta Kumar 8614 100 8,61,416 8,61,416 37,29,482 28,68,066 

107 659 A     12249 100 12,24,902 12,24,902 53,03,186 40,78,284 

108 659/1 Patta Tamilselvi 3601 100 3,60,094 3,60,094 15,59,016 11,98,923 

109 660 A 
Government Vari 
Poramboke land 21689 100 21,68,882 21,68,882 93,90,124 72,21,242 

110 660 
Government Vari 
Poramboke land 19473 100 19,47,344 19,47,344 84,30,981 64,83,637 

111 661/2 

Condi
tion 
patta S.Maruthan 

13176 100 13,17,644 13,17,644 57,04,709 43,87,065 

112 664/1 Patta 
Ramasamy 
goundar 2128 100 2,12,791 2,12,791 9,21,273 7,08,482 

113 
668/1A

1 Patta Sumathi 
93296 100 93,29,596 93,29,596 4,03,92,270 3,10,62,673 

  
668/1C

1 Patta Shanmugasundarm 

114 669/1A Patta Sengali goundar 32805 100 32,80,516 32,80,516 1,42,02,917 1,09,22,401 

115 671/1A Patta Angannagoundar 41205 100 41,20,537 41,20,537 1,78,39,769 1,37,19,232 

116 672/1 Patta Masani 87224 100 87,22,427 87,22,427 3,77,63,543 2,90,41,116 
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117 
673/1A

1 Patta Aruchamy 
175741 100 1,75,74,120 1,75,74,120 7,60,86,743 5,85,12,623 

  673/1C Patta 
Ramasamy 
goundar 

  673/3A Patta Vellingiri 

118 674/1A1 Patta Ganesan 
168809 100 1,68,80,885 1,68,80,885 7,30,85,396 5,62,04,512 

  674/1A2 Patta Ganesan 

119 675/1A1 Patta Vijayalakshmi 

41549 100 41,54,898 41,54,898 1,79,88,535 1,38,33,637 
  675/1A3 Patta Sivasamy 

  675/1B Patta Kannapiran 

  675/2 Patta Kavitha Devi 

120 676/1 Patta Nanjammal 
35342 100 35,34,183 35,34,183 1,53,01,163 1,17,66,980   676/2 Patta T.V.Sampathkumar 

  676/3 Patta T.V.Sampathkumar 

121 677/2B Patta Krishnakumar 33186 100 33,18,599 33,18,599 1,43,67,798 1,10,49,199 

122 678/1 Patta T.V.Sampathkumar 
42343 100 42,34,305 42,34,305 1,83,32,323 1,40,98,018   678/3 Patta T.V.Sampathkumar 

  678/4 Patta Subramanin 

123 682/1A Patta T.V.Selvaraj 
70289 100 70,28,863 70,28,863 3,04,31,300 2,34,02,436   682/2B Patta T.V.Selvaraj 

  682/2E Patta T.V.Selvaraj 

124 683 Government Palla Vari 59994 100 59,99,358 59,99,358 2,59,74,080 1,99,74,722 

Total     4420616      
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ANNEXURE - 4 

Environmental Compensation calculated for the Brick kiln units located in Pannimadai, Somaiyampalayam, 

Nanjundapuram, Chinnathadagam and Veerapandi Villages as below 

 
List of Brick Klin Units 

S.No Name Address of the Unit Village SCN issued 
on 

Closure  
Date 

No. 
of 

days 

EC 
(Rs. In 
Lakhs) 

1 SKS 
Chamber 

S.F.NO.422/1-A & 1C, 
4/24, Kalappanaickenpalayam, 

Coimbatore - 641108. 

Somayampalayam 
Village 17.10.2019 19.03.2021 519 32.4375 

2 
TVS 
Bricks - 
Unit - I 

5/1, Maruthamalai Road, 
Kalapanaickenpalayam, 
Coimbatore - 641108. 

Somayampalayam 
Village 

17.10.2019 19.03.2021 519 32.4375 

3 
KRS 
Bricks 

S.F.No.467/2, 
4/1, Maruthamalai Road, 
Kalapanaickenpalayam, 
Coimbatore - 641108. 

Somayampalayam 
Village 17.10.2019 19.03.2021 519 32.4375 

4 CCW 
Bricks 

Maruthamalai Road, 
Kalapanaickenpalayam, 
Coimbatore - 641108. 

Somayampalayam 
Village 

17.10.2019 19.03.2021 519 32.4375 

5 RVV 
Bricks 

Maruthamalai Road, 
Kalappanaickenpalayam, 

Somayampalayam Village, 
Coimbatore North Taluk, 

Coimbatore District. 

Somayampalayam 
Village 17.10.2019 19.03.2021 519 32.4375 
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6 
New Rani 
Bricks - 
Unit - I 

S.F.No.450/1, 
Kalappanaickenpalayam, 

Somayampalayam Village, 
Coimbatore North Taluk, 

Coimbatore District. 

Somayampalayam 
Village 17.10.2019 19.03.2021 519 32.4375 

7 
New Rani 
Bricks - 
Unit - II 

S.F.No.370/1,Kalappanaickenpa
layam, Somayampalayam 
Village, Coimbatore North 
Taluk, Coimbatore District. 

Somayampalayam 
Village 

17.10.2019 19.03.2021 519 32.4375 

8 
TVS 
Bricks 
Unit - II 

Maruthamalai Road, Near 
Nagalamman Koil, 

Kalappanaickenpalayam, 
Somyampalayam Village, 
Coimbatore North Taluk, 

Coimbatore District. 

Somayampalayam 
Village 17.10.2019 19.03.2021 519 32.4375 

9 Rani 
Bricks 

S.F.No.311/1A, 5/22, 
Kalappanaickenpalayam, 

Somayampalayam Village, 
Coimbatore North Taluk, 

Coimbatore District. 

Somayampalayam 
Village 

17.10.2019 19.03.2021 519 32.4375 

10 
PSM 
Chamber 
Bricks 

7/44,Kuttigounder thottam, 
Pannimadai Village, Kanuvai  

Post, Coimbatore District 
Pannimadai Village 17.10.2019 19.03.2021 519 32.4375 

11 
Indu 
Chamber 
Bricks 

Nanjundapuram Village, 
Ramanathapuram, 

Chinnathadagam Post, 
Coimbatore District 

Nanjundapuram 
Village 17.10.2019 19.03.2021 519 32.4375 
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12 RNP 
Bricks 

S.F.No.254,Nanjundapuram 
Village, Ramanathapuram, 

Chinnathadagam,  Coimbatore 
District 

Nanjundapuram 
Village 17.10.2019 19.03.2021 519 32.4375 

13 APS 
Bricks 

Nanjundapuram 
Village,Madathur,Coimbatore 

District 

Nanjundapuram 
Village 

17.10.2019 19.03.2021 519 32.4375 

14 
MVN 
Bricks 

Nanjundapuram 
Village,Madathur,Coimbatore 

District 

Nanjundapuram 
Village 17.10.2019 19.03.2021 519 32.4375 

15 
SNT 
Chamber 
Bricks 

Nanjundapuram Village, 
Chinnathadagam, Coimbatore 

District 

Nanjundapuram 
Village 17.10.2019 19.03.2021 519 32.4375 

16 
NCK 
Chamber 
Bricks 

S.F.No.57/1A & 2A, 
Nanjundapuram Village, 

Chinnathadagam, Coimbatore 
District 

Nanjundapuram 
Village 

17.10.2019 19.03.2021 519 32.4375 

17 
Chandru 
Chamber 
Bricks 

S.F.No.55/2B, Nanjundapuram 
Village, Chinnathadagam, 

Coimbatore District 

Nanjundapuram 
Village 

17.10.2019 19.03.2021 519 32.4375 

18 Inca 
Bricks 

S.F.No.59, Nanjundapuram 
Village , Chinnathadagam, 
Gokul Thottam, Coimbatore 

District. 

Nanjundapuram 
Village 17.10.2019 19.03.2021 519 32.4375 

19 
VMT 
Chamber 
Bricks 

S.F.No.117,118/1A, 
Nanjundapuram Village, (Near 
Mariyamman Koil), Coimbatore 

District 

Nanjundapuram 
Village 17.10.2019 19.03.2021 519 32.4375 
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20 
New VMT 
Chamber 
Bricks 

6/241-4-1A,Nanjundapuram 
Village, (Near Police station), 

Coimbatore District 

Nanjundapuram 
Village 17.10.2019 19.03.2021 519 32.4375 

21 
MKT 
Chamber 
Bricks 

S.F.No.356, Thadagam Village, 
Vadakku Veedhi, 

Chinnathadagam ,Coimbatore 
District 

Thadagam Village 21.10.2019 19.03.2021 515 32.1875 

22 
CVS 
Bricks 

S.F.No.254, Nanjundapuram 
Village, Near Muniyappan Koil, 

Coimbatore District 

Nanjundapuram 
Village 21.10.2019 19.03.2021 515 32.1875 

23 LBI 
Bricks 

Nanjundapuram Village, 
Pappanaickenpalayam 

Coimbatore District 

Nanjundapuram 
Village 21.10.2019 19.03.2021 515 32.1875 

24 AB 
Chamber 

1/134, Nanjundapuram Village, 
Pappanaickenpalayam 
,Coimbatore District 

Nanjundapuram 
Village 

21.10.2019 19.03.2021 515 32.1875 

25 

JP 
Chamber 
Bricks - 
Unit-I 

S.F.No.342/2A2 & 2A3, 
Thadagam Village ,CRR 

Thottam Chinnathadagam, 
Coimbatore District 

Thadagam Village 21.10.2019 19.03.2021 515 32.1875 

26 

JP 
Chamber 
Bricks - 
Unit-2 

S.F.No.342/1, Thadagam 
Village ,CRR Thottam 

Chinnathadagam,Coimbatore 
District 

Thadagam Village 21.10.2019 19.03.2021 515 32.1875 

27 CRR 
Chamber 

Thadagam Village ,CRR 
Thottam 

Chinnathadagam,Coimbatore 
District 

Thadagam Village 21.10.2019 19.03.2021 515 32.1875 
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28 
SNT 
Chamber 
Bricks - 2 

Thadagam Village 
Chinnathadagam,Coimbatore 

District 
Thadagam Village 21.10.2019 19.03.2021 515 32.1875 

29 
KNK 
Chamber 
Bricks 

Nanjundapuram Village, 
Pappanaickenpalayam 
,Coimbatore District 

Nanjundapuram 
Village 21.10.2019 19.03.2021 515 32.1875 

30 CNA 
Bricks 

Nanjundapuram Village, 
Pappanaickenpalayam 
,Coimbatore District 

Nanjundapuram 
Village 

21.10.2019 19.03.2021 515 32.1875 

31 MPS 
Bricks 

S.F.No.381/1B,383/1B,Pannima
dai Village,Thaliyur Post, 

Coimbatore District - 641108 
Pannimadai Village 21.10.2019 19.03.2021 515 32.1875 

32 MKM 
Bricks 

Nanjundapuram Village,Thaliyur 
Post,Coimbatore  
District - 641108 

Nanjundapuram 
Village 21.10.2019 19.03.2021 515 32.1875 

33 
Kavi 
Chamber 
Bricks 

Pannimadai Village, Thaliyur 
Post, Coimbatore District - 

641108 
Pannimadai Village 21.10.2019 19.03.2021 515 32.1875 

34 Devi 
Bricks 

S.F.No.209 & 210, Pannimadai 
village, 3/161, 

Pakkumarathottam, 
Coimbatore  - 17 

Pannimadai Village 21.10.2019 19.03.2021 515 32.1875 

35 
PSK Brick 
Works 

Pannimadai Village, 299/2, 
Coimbatore District Pannimadai Village 21.10.2019 19.03.2021 515 32.1875 

36 
Sakthi 
Chamber 
Bricks 

Nanjundapuram Village, 1/316, 
Ponnuthu Road, Pannimadai, 

Coimbatore District - 17 

Nanjundapuram 
Village 21.10.2019 19.03.2021 515 32.1875 
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37 
TMS 
Chamber 
Bricks 

Pannimadai Village, Pannimadai 
Post, Thaliyur, Coimbatore 

District 
Pannimadai Village 21.10.2019 19.03.2021 515 32.1875 

38 
Indu 
Chamber 
- II 

Thadagam Village,Coimbatore 
District Thadagam Village 21.10.2019 19.03.2021 515 32.1875 

39 
SNB 
Chamber 

Thadagam Village,Coimbatore 
District Thadagam Village 21.10.2019 19.03.2021 515 32.1875 

40 
CVR 
Chamber 
Bricks 

Thadagam Village,Coimbatore 
District Thadagam Village 21.10.2019 19.03.2021 515 32.1875 

41 
JB 
Chamber 
Bricks 

Nanjundapuram Village, 
Kundruperumal Koil Opposite, 
Somaynur Post, Coimbatore 

District - 641108 

Nanjundapuram 
Village 22.10.2019 19.03.2021 514 32.125 

42 

YBC 
Chamber 
Bricks-
Unit - I 

S.F.No.533/1, Anaikatti Main 
Road, Veerapandi Village, 
Kalayanoor, Thadagam, 

Coimbatore District - 641108 

Veerapandi Village 22.10.2019 19.03.2021 514 32.125 

43 

YBC 
chamber 
Bricks-
Unit - II 

S.F.No.533/1, Anaikatti Main 
Road, Veerapandi Village, 
Kalayanoor, Thadagam, 

Coimbatore District - 641108 

Veerapandi Village 22.10.2019 19.03.2021 514 32.125 

44 

VKV 
Chamber 
Bricks-
Unit-I 

S.F.No.529/1, 2 & 3, 
Veerapandi Village, Coimbatore 

District - 641108 
Veerapandi Village 22.10.2019 19.03.2021 514 32.125 

45 

VKV 
Chamber 
Bricks-
Unit-II 

S.F.No.529/1, 2 & 3, 
Veerapandi Village, Coimbatore 

District - 641108 
Veerapandi Village 22.10.2019 19.03.2021 514 32.125 
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46 

VVK 
Chamber 
Bricks-
Unit-I 

530/1A & 1B, Veerapandi 
Village, Coimbatore District - 

641108 
Veerapandi Village 22.10.2019 19.03.2021 514 32.125 

47 

VVK 
Chamber 
Bricks-
Unit-II 

540/2B, Veerapandi Village, 
Coimbatore Distritct Veerapandi Village 22.10.2019 19.03.2021 514 32.125 

48 

SAT 
Chamber 
Bricks - 
Unit-II 

Thadagam Village,  
Coimbatore North Taluk, 

Coimbatore District - 641108 
Thadagam Village 23.10.2019 19.03.2021 513 32.0625 

49 SNS 
Bricks 

SNS Bricks,  
S.F.No.540, 

Veerapandi Village, Thadagam,  
Coimbatore North Taluk, 

Coimbatore District - 641108 

Veerapandi Village 22.10.2019 19.03.2021 514 32.125 

50 

CSB 
Chamber 
Bricks-
Unit-III 

Veerapandi Village, Coimbatore 
North Taluk,  

Coimbatore District – 641108 
Veerapandi Village 22.10.2019 19.03.2021 514 32.125 

51 

CSB 
Chamber 
Bricks-
Unit-II 

Veerapandi Village, Coimbatore 
North Taluk,  

Coimbatore District - 641108 
Veerapandi Village 22.10.2019 19.03.2021 514 32.125 

52 

CSB 
Chamber 
Bricks-
Unit-I 

Anaikatti Main Road,  
Thadagam Village, 

Coimbatore North Taluk, 
Coimbatore District  - 641108 

Thadagam Village 22.10.2019 19.03.2021 514 32.125 
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53 
Vel 
Chamber 
Bricks 

Veerapandi Village,  
Coimbatore North Taluk,  

Coimbatore District  - 641108 
Veerapandi Village 22.10.2019 19.03.2021 514 32.125 

54 
MNK 
Chamber 
Bricks 

Veerapandi Village,  
Coimbatore North Taluk,  

Coimbatore District - 641108 
Veerapandi Village 22.10.2019 19.03.2021 514 32.125 

55 Star 
Bricks 

S.F.No.444/A & 1A,  
Thadagam Village,  

Opp-Star Fuel Agency,  
Chinnathadagam,   

Coimbatore North Taluk, 
Coimbatore District  – 641108 

Thadagam Village 22.10.2019 19.03.2021 514 32.125 

56 
Ashok 
chamber 
Bricks 

Thadagam Village, Back to Star 
Fuel Agency,  

Chinnathadagam,   
Coimbatore North Taluk, 

Coimbatore District  - 641108 

Thadagam Village 22.10.2019 19.03.2021 514 32.125 

57 
CSR 
Chamber 
Bricks 

S.F.No.304 & 306,  
Thadagam Village,  
Puliyamarathottam,   

Coimbatore North Taluk, 
Coimbatore District  - 641108 

Thadagam Village 22.10.2019 19.03.2021 514 32.125 

58 
CMR 
Chamber 
Bricks 

Thadagam Village, Veerapandi 
Road,   

Coimbatore - 641108 
Thadagam Village 22.10.2019 19.03.2021 514 32.125 

59 
AKS 
Chamber 
Bricks 

Thadagam Village,  
Veerapandi Road,  

Coimbatore North Taluk,  
Coimbatore District  – 641108 

Thadagam Village 22.10.2019 19.03.2021 514 32.125 

82



60 
RNR 
Chamber 
Bricks 

Thadagam Village, 
Thanneerpandal,  
Thadagam Post, 

Coimbatore North Taluk, 
Coimbatore District – 641108 

Thadagam Village 23.10.2019 19.03.2021 513 32.0625 

61 
CNM 
Chamber 
Bricks 

Thadagam Village, 
Thanneerpandal,  
Thadagam Post, 

Coimbatore North Taluk, 
Coimbatore District – 641108 

Thadagam Village 23.10.2019 19.03.2021 513 32.0625 

62 
TTK 
Chamber 
Bricks 

Thadagam Village, 
Thanneerpandal, Thadagam 

Post,Coimbatore North Taluk, 
Coimbatore District – 641108 

Thadagam Village 23.10.2019 19.03.2021 513 32.0625 

63 
MKS 
Chamber 
Bricks 

Thadagam Village, 
Thanneerpandal,  
Thadagam Post, 

Coimbatore North Taluk, 
Coimbatore District – 641108 

Thadagam Village 23.10.2019 19.03.2021 513 32.0625 

64 
CMR 
Chamber 
Bricks 

Thadagam Village, 
Thanneerpandal,  
Thadagam Post, 

Coimbatore North Taluk, 
Coimbatore District – 641108 

Thadagam Village 23.10.2019 19.03.2021 513 32.0625 

65 
SAT 
Chamber 
Bricks 

Thadagam Village, 
Thanneerpandal,  
Thadagam Post, 

Coimbatore North Taluk, 
Coimbatore District – 641108 

Thadagam Village 22.10.2019 19.03.2021 514 32.125 
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66 JJB Bricks 

Thadagam Village, 
Thanneerpandal,  
Thadagam Post, 

Coimbatore North Taluk, 
Coimbatore District – 641108 

Thadagam Village 23.10.2019 19.03.2021 513 32.0625 

67 
RKK 
Chamber 
Bricks 

Thadagam Village, 
Thanneerpandal,  
Thadagam Post, 

Coimbatore North Taluk, 
Coimbatore District – 641108 

Thadagam Village 23.10.2019 19.03.2021 513 32.0625 

68 
CMK 
Chamber 
Bricks 

Thadagam Village, 
Thanneerpandal,  
Thadagam Post, 

Coimbatore North Taluk, 
Coimbatore District – 641108 

Thadagam Village 23.10.2019 19.03.2021 513 32.0625 

69 

TTK 
chamber 
Bricks-
Unit-I 

Thadagam Village, 
Thanneerpandal,  
Thadagam Post, 

Coimbatore North Taluk, 
Coimbatore District – 641108 

Thadagam Village 23.10.2019 19.03.2021 513 32.0625 

70 
Top 
Chamber 
Bricks 

Thadagam Village, 
Thanneerpandal,  
Thadagam Post, 

Coimbatore North Taluk, 
Coimbatore District – 641108 

Thadagam Village 23.10.2019 19.03.2021 513 32.0625 

71 Ramya 
Bricks 

Ramya Chamber Bricks,  
2/223, No.24, Veerapandi 

Puthur Main Road,  
Chinnathadagam, 

Coimbatore District – 641108 

Thadagam Village 23.10.2019 19.03.2021 513 32.0625 
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72 
CSD 
Chamber 
Bricks 

Thadagam Village, 
Chinnathadagam, Coimbatore 

North Taluk, Coimbatore 
District - 641108 

Thadagam Village 23.10.2019 19.03.2021 513 32.0625 

73 

TTK 
Chamber 
Bricks-
Unit-II 

Thadagam Village, 
No.24,Veerapandi Road, 

Chinnathadagam, Coimbatore 
District - 641108 

Thadagam Village 23.10.2019 19.03.2021 513 32.0625 

74 
Gems 
Chamber 
Bricks 

S.F.No.18/1B & 20/1A, 
Thadagam Village, 

Chinnathadagam, Coimbatore 
North Taluk, Coimbatore 

District - 641108 

Thadagam Village 23.10.2019 19.03.2021 513 32.0625 

75 
Gem 
Chamber 
Bricks 

S.F.No.18/1C & 19/2, 
Thadagam Village, 

Chinnathadagam, Coimbatore 
North Taluk, Coimbatore 

District - 641108 

Thadagam Village 23.10.2019 19.03.2021 513 32.0625 

76 

Lakshmi 
Chamber 
Bricks-
NIO 

Thadagam Village, 
Chinnathadagam, Coimbatore 

North Taluk, Coimbatore 
District - 641108 

Thadagam Village 23.10.2019 19.03.2021 513 32.0625 

77 
TRN 
Chamber 
Bricks 

Thadagam Village, Near S-
Bend, Brindavan Garden, 
Coimbatore North Taluk, 

Coimbatore District - 641108 

Thadagam Village 23.10.2019 19.03.2021 513 32.0625 

78 
NKS 
Chamber 
Bricks 

Thadagam Village, Near S-
Bend, Coimbatore North Taluk, 
Coimbatore District - 641108 

Thadagam Village 23.10.2019 19.03.2021 513 32.0625 
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79 RR Bricks 

S.F.No.2/1, 180/1D, Thadagam 
Village, No.24, Veerapandi, 
Coimbatore North Taluk, 

Coimbatore District - 641108 

Thadagam Village 23.10.2019 19.03.2021 513 32.0625 

80 
MSK 
Chamber 
Bricks 

No.24, Veerapandi Pudur 
Village, S-Bend Near, 

Coimbatore North Taluk, 
Coimbatore District - 641108 

Thadagam Village 23.10.2019 19.03.2021 513 32.0625 

81 
Sumathi 
Chamber 
Bricks 

Thadagam Village, No.24, 
Veerapandi, Chinnathadagam, 

Coimbatore North Taluk, 
Coimbatore District - 641108 

Thadagam Village 23.10.2019 19.03.2021 513 32.0625 

82 MVN 
Bricks 

88/3, Thadagam Village, 
Veerapandi Road, Coimbatore - 

641108 
Thadagam Village 23.10.2019 19.03.2021 513 32.0625 

83 JBW 
Bricks 

No.24, Veerapandi, 
Chinnathadagam Village, 
Coimbatore North Taluk, 

Coimbatore District - 641108 

Chinnathadagam 
Village 

23.10.2019 19.03.2021 513 32.0625 

84 
NTR 
Chamber 
Bricks 

No.24, Veerapandi, 
Chinnathadagam Village, 

Veerapandi Pudur, Coimbatore 
North Taluk, Coimbatore 

District - 641108 

Chinnathadagam 
Village 23.10.2019 19.03.2021 513 32.0625 
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85 
Suki 
Chamber 
Bricks 

No.24, Veerapandi Village, 
Chinnathadagam, Coimbatore 

North Taluk, Coimbatore 
District – 641108. 

Veerapandi Village 23.10.2019 19.03.2021 513 32.0625 

86 
MRP 
Chamber 
Bricks 

No.24, Veerapandi Village, 
Chinnathadagam, Coimbatore 

North Taluk, Coimbatore 
District - 641108 

Veerapandi Village 23.10.2019 19.03.2021 513 32.0625 

87 
AAT 
Chamber 
Bricks 

No.24, Veerapandi Village, 
Chinnathadagam, Coimbatore 

North Taluk, Coimbatore 
District - 641108 

Veerapandi Village 23.10.2019 19.03.2021 513 32.0625 

88 

TMS 
Chamber 
Bricks-
Unit-I 

Thadagam Village, Veerapandi 
Pudur, Coimbatore North Taluk, 
Coimbatore District - 641108 

Thadagam Village 23.10.2019 19.03.2021 513 32.0625 

89 

TMS 
Chamber 
Bricks-
Unit-II 

Thadagam Village, Veerapandi 
Pudur, Coimbatore North Taluk, 
Coimbatore District - 641108 

Thadagam Village 23.10.2019 19.03.2021 513 32.0625 

90 
MRT 
Chamber 
Bricks 

3/166, No.24, Veerapandi 
Village, Veerapandi Pudur, 
Coimbatore North Taluk, 

Coimbatore District - 641108 

Veerapandi Village 23.10.2019 19.03.2021 513 32.0625 

91 
RVS 
Chamber 
Bricks 

No.24.Veerapandi Village, 
Veerapandi Pudur, Coimbatore 

North Taluk, Coimbatore 
District - 641108 

Veerapandi Village 23.10.2019 19.03.2021 513 32.0625 

87



92 
Power 
Chamber 
Bricks 

No.24.Veerapandi Village, 
Veerapandi Pudur, Coimbatore 

North Taluk, Coimbatore 
District - 641108 

Veerapandi Village 23.10.2019 19.03.2021 513 32.0625 

93 
SKT 
Chamber 
Bricks 

No.24.Veerapandi Village, 
Veerapandi Pudur, Coimbatore 

North Taluk, Coimbatore 
District – 641108. 

Veerapandi Village 23.10.2019 19.03.2021 513 32.0625 

94 
TVS 
Chamber 
Bricks 

No.24.Veerapandi Village, 
Veerapandi Pudur, Coimbatore 

North Taluk, Coimbatore 
District - 641108 

Veerapandi Village 23.10.2019 19.03.2021 513 32.0625 

95 
Vasu 
Chamebr 
Bricks 

No.24.Veerapandi Village, 
Veerapandi Pudur, Coimbatore 

North Taluk, Coimbatore 
District - 641108 

Veerapandi Village 23.10.2019 19.03.2021 513 32.0625 

96 
NMS 
Chamber 
Bricks 

No.24.Veerapandi Village, 
Veerapandi Pudur, Coimbatore 

North Taluk, Coimbatore 
District - 641108 

Veerapandi Village 23.10.2019 19.03.2021 513 32.0625 

97 
APC 
Chamber 
Bricks 

No.24.Veerapandi Village, 
Veerapandi Pudur, Coimbatore 

North Taluk, Coimbatore 
District - 641108 

Veerapandi Village 23.10.2019 19.03.2021 513 32.0625 

98 
ABT 
Chamber 
bricks 

No.24.Veerapandi Village, 
Veerapandi Pudur, Coimbatore 

North Taluk, Coimbatore 
District - 641108 

Veerapandi Village 23.10.2019 19.03.2021 513 32.0625 

88



99 

Kavi 
chamber 
Bricks 
Unit II 

No.24.Veerapandi Village, 
Veerapandi Pudur, Coimbatore 

North Taluk, Coimbatore 
District - 641108 

Veerapandi Village 23.10.2019 19.03.2021 513 32.0625 

100 
KRD 
Chamber 
Bricks 

157/2C, No.24.Veerapandi 
Village, Veerapandi Pudur, 
Coimbatore North Taluk, 

Coimbatore District - 641108 

Veerapandi Village 23.10.2019 19.03.2021 513 32.0625 

101 
SMT 
Chamber 
Bricks 

No.24.Veerapandi Village, 
Veerapandi Pudur, Coimbatore 

North Taluk, Coimbatore 
District - 641108 

Veerapandi Village 23.10.2019 19.03.2021 513 32.0625 

102 
CMM 
Chamebr 
Bricks 

No.24.Veerapandi Village, 
Veerapandi Pudur, Coimbatore 

North Taluk, Coimbatore 
District - 641108 

Veerapandi Village 23.10.2019 19.03.2021 513 32.0625 

103 
TSM 
Chamber 
Bricks 

No.24.Veerapandi Village, 
Veerapandi Pudur, Coimbatore 

North Taluk, Coimbatore 
District - 641108 

Veerapandi Village 23.10.2019 19.03.2021 513 32.0625 

104 
VCR 
Chamber 
bricks 

No.24.Veerapandi Village, 
Veerapandi Pudur, Coimbatore 

North Taluk, Coimbatore 
District - 641108 

Veerapandi Village 23.10.2019 19.03.2021 513 32.0625 

105 
SGK 
Chamber 
bricks 

No.24.Veerapandi Village, 
Veerapandi Pudur, Coimbatore 

North Taluk, Coimbatore 
District - 641108 

Veerapandi Village 23.10.2019 19.03.2021 513 32.0625 

89



106 
RAK 
Chamber 
Bricks 

No.24.Veerapandi Village, 
Veerapandi Pudur, Coimbatore 

North Taluk, Coimbatore 
District - 641108 

Veerapandi Village 23.10.2019 19.03.2021 513 32.0625 

107 
KRG 
Chamber 
Bricks 

No.24.Veerapandi Village, 
Veerapandi Pudur, Coimbatore 

North Taluk, Coimbatore 
District - 641108 

Veerapandi Village 23.10.2019 19.03.2021 513 32.0625 

108 
TMB 
Chamber 
Bricks 

Thadagam Village, Power House 
Backside, Chinnathadagam, 

Coimbatore North Taluk, 
Coimbatore District - 641108 

Thadagam Village 23.10.2019 19.03.2021 513 32.0625 

109 
NVK 
Chamber 
Bricks 

Thadagam Village, Power House 
Backside, Chinnathadagam, 

Coimbatore North Taluk, 
Coimbatore District - 641108 

Thadagam Village 23.10.2019 19.03.2021 513 32.0625 

110 

Karthikey
a 
Chamber 
Bricks 

Thadagam Village, Power House 
Backside, Chinnathadagam, 

Coimbatore North Taluk, 
Coimbatore District - 641108 

Thadagam Village 23.10.2019 19.03.2021 513 32.0625 

111 SPM Brick 
Works 

S.F.No.68/1, Nanjundapuram 
Village, Coimbatore North 
Taluk, Coimbatore District. 

Nanjundapuram 
Village 11.10.2019 19.03.2021 525 32.8125 

112 
ABW 
Chamber 
Bricks 

S.F.No.451/1 & 452/1B, 
Somayampalayam Village, 

Coimbatore North, Coimbatore 
District. 

Somayampalayam 
Village 

11.10.2019 19.03.2021 525 32.8125 
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113 
K.S.Brick
s 

Anuvavi Koil Street, Anakatti 
Main Road, Thadagam, 

Coimbatore District - 641108 
Thadagam Village 21.10.2019 19.03.2021 515 32.1875 

114 
Ramya 
Chamber 
Bricks 

2/223, No.24, Veerapandi 
Puthur Main Road, 

Chinnathadagam, Coimbatore 
District - 641108 

Chinnathadagam 
Village 

21.10.2019 19.03.2021 515 32.1875 

115 S.K.Cham
ber Bricks 

589, Anakatti Main Road, 
Coimbatore District - 641108 Thadagam Village 21.10.2019 19.03.2021 515 32.1875 

116 
MCP 
Chamber 
Bricks 

589, Anakatti Main Road, 
Coimbatore District - 641108 Thadagam Village 21.10.2019 19.03.2021 515 32.1875 

117 Mini 
Chamber 

Anuvavi Koil  Road, 
Chinnathadagam, Coimbatore 

District - 641108 

Chinnathadagam 
Village 

23.10.2019 19.03.2021 513 32.0625 

118 
Mini 
Chamber 
- 2 

Anuvavi Koil  Road, 
Chinnathadagam, Coimbatore 

District - 641109 

Chinnathadagam 
Village 21.10.2019 19.03.2021 515 32.1875 

119 
Ganga 
Brick 
Works 

S.F.No.801A & 800A, 
Moongilpallam,No.24 

Veerapandi Village, Anaikatty, 
Coimbatore District - 641108 

Veerapandi Village 23.10.2019 19.03.2021 513 32.0625 

120 
RCC 
Chamber 
Bricks 

S.F.No.876,No.24 Veerapandi 
Village, Anaikatty, Coimbatore 

District - 641108 
Veerapandi Village 21.10.2019 19.03.2021 515 32.1875 
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121 
Nithya 
Chamber 
Bricks 

S.F.No.936,No.24 Veerapandi 
Village, Anaikatti, Coimbatore 

District - 641108 
Veerapandi Village 21.10.2019 19.03.2021 515 32.1875 

122 
NCC 
Chamber 
Bricks 

S.F.No.1027/2, No.24 
Veerapandi Village, Arnotkadu, 
Anaikatty, Coimbatore District - 

641108 

Veerapandi Village 21.10.2019 19.03.2021 515 32.1875 

123 
ACC 
Chamber 
Bricks 

S.F.No.1020/2B, No.24 
Veerapandi Village, Arnotkadu, 
Anaikatty, Coimbatore District - 

641108 

Veerapandi Village 21.10.2019 19.03.2021 515 32.1875 

124 
Kumar 
Chamber 
Bricks 

S.F.No.946, No.24 Veerapandi 
Village,  Anaikatty, Coimbatore 

District - 641108 
Veerapandi Village 21.10.2019 19.03.2021 515 32.1875 

125 
VCR 
Chamber 
Bricks 

Mangarai, No.24 Veerapandi 
Village, , Coimbatore District - 

641108 
Veerapandi Village 21.10.2019 19.03.2021 515 32.1875 

126 
RGK 
Chamber 
Bricks 

S.F.No.143/A2B, Anaikatti Main 
Road, No.24 Veerapandi 

Village, Mangarai, Coimbatore 
District - 641108 

Veerapandi Village 21.10.2019 19.03.2021 515 32.1875 

127 RSV 
Chamber 

Anakatti Main Road, No.24 
Veerapandi Village, Mangarai, 
Coimbatore District - 641108 

Veerapandi Village 21.10.2019 19.03.2021 515 32.1875 
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128 
BMT 
Chamber 
Bricks 

No.24 Veerapandi Village, 
Anaikatti Main Road, Mangarai, 
Coimbatore District - 641108 

Veerapandi Village 21.10.2019 19.03.2021 515 32.1875 

129 Sri Sakthi 
Chamber 

S.F.No.42C/2C, No.24 
Veerapandi Village, Veerapandi 

Pirivu, Coimbatore District - 
641108 

Veerapandi Village 21.10.2019 19.03.2021 515 32.1875 

130 Sri Ram 
Bricks 

No.24 Veerapandi Village, 
Veerapandi Pirivu, Anaikatti 

Main Road, Coimbatore District 
- 641108 

Veerapandi Village 21.10.2019 19.03.2021 515 32.1875 

131 JKB 
Bricks 

S.F.No.542/2, Chinnathadagam 
Village, Anuvavi Koil Pirivu, 

Periyathadagam, Coimbatore 
District - 641108 

Chinnathadagam 
Village 

21.10.2019 19.03.2021 515 32.1875 

132 
Mini 
Chamber 
Bricks 

S.F.No.555, Chinnathadagam 
Village, Coimbatore District - 

641108 

Chinnathadagam 
Village 

21.10.2019 19.03.2021 515 32.1875 

133 
Mani 
Chamber 
Bricks 

S.F.No.559/1, Chinnathadagam 
Village, Anuvavi Koil Pirivu, 

Periyathadagam, Coimbatore 
District - 641108 

Chinnathadagam 
Village 21.10.2019 19.03.2021 515 32.1875 

134 
Mani 
Chamber 
Bricks - 2 

S.F.No.559/1, Chinnathadagam 
Village, Anuvavi Koil Pirivu, 

Periyathadagam, Coimbatore 
District - 641108 

Chinnathadagam 
Village 21.10.2019 19.03.2021 515 32.1875 
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135 
105 SV 
Chamber 
Bricks 

S.F.No.599/2, Chinnathadagam 
Village, Periyathadagam, 

Coimbatore District - 641108 

Chinnathadagam 
Vilage 21.10.2019 19.03.2021 515 32.1875 

136 
ARS 
Chamber 
Bricks 

Chinnathadagam Village, 
Periyathadagam, Coimbatore 

District - 641108 

Chinnathadagam 
Village 

21.10.2019 19.03.2021 515 32.1875 

137 
MNK 
Chamber 
Bricks 

Chinnathadagam 
Village,Periyathadagam, 

Coimbatore District - 641108 

Chinnathadagam 
Village 21.10.2019 19.03.2021 515 32.1875 

138 
Sree(Kavi 
Chamber 
Bricks) 

No.24 Veerapandi Village, 
Periyathadagam, Coimbatore 

District - 641108 
Veerapandi Village 21.10.2019 19.03.2021 515 32.1875 

139 
KMT 
Chamber 
Bricks 

No.24 Veerapandi Village, 
Mangarai, Coimbatore District - 

641108 
Veerapandi Village 21.10.2019 19.03.2021 515 32.1875 

140 
ASK 
Chamber 
Bricks 

No.24 Veerapandi Village, 
Anaikatti Main Road, Mangarai, 
Coimbatore District - 641108 

Chinnathadagam 
Village 21.10.2019 19.03.2021 515 32.1875 

141 ABI 
Bricks 

No.24 Veerapandi Village, 
Salangai Bus Stop, Anaikatti 

Main Raod, Mangarai, 
Coimbatore District - 641108 

Veerapandi Village 21.10.2019 19.03.2021 515 32.1875 

142 
VNS 
Chambers 

S.F.No.82/2B, No.24 
Veerapandi Village, Mangarai, 
Coimbatore District - 641108 

Veerapandi Village 21.10.2019 19.03.2021 515 32.1875 

143 A1 
Chambers 

N0.24 Veerapandi Village, 
70/3A, Anaikatti Road, 

Mangarai, Coimbatore District - 
641108 

Veerapandi Village 21.10.2019 19.03.2021 515 32.1875 
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144 
LNT 
Chamber
s 

No.24 Veerapandi Village, 
Anaikatti Road, Veerapandi 

Pirivu, Veerapandi, Coimbatore 
District - 641108 

Veerapandi Village 21.10.2019 19.03.2021 515 32.1875 

145 

India 
WireCut 
Chamber 
Bricks 

No.24, Veerapandi Village, 
Anaikatti Main Road, 

Veerapandi Pirivu, Coimbatore - 
641018 

Veerapandi Village 21.10.2019 19.03.2021 515 32.1875 

146 
SKK 
Chamber 
Bricks 

No.24, Veerapandi Village, 
Anaikatti Main Road, 

Veerapandi Pirivu, Coimbatore - 
641018 

Veerapandi Village 21.10.2019 19.03.2021 515 32.1875 

147 
KPM 
Chamber 
Bricks 

No.24, Veerapandi Village, 
Anaikatti Main Road, 

Veerapandi Pirivu, Coimbatore - 
641018 

Veerapandi Village 21.10.2019 19.03.2021 515 32.1875 

148 
KMT 
Chamber 
Bricks 

No.24, Veerapandi Village, 
Anaikatti Main Road, 

Chinnathadagam, Coimbatore - 
641108 

Veerapandi Village 21.10.2019 19.03.2021 515 32.1875 

149 
New SKG 
Chamber 
Bricks 

No.24, Veerapandi Village, 
Anaikatti Main Road, 

Chinnathadagam, Coimbatore - 
641018 

Veerapandi Village 21.10.2019 19.03.2021 515 32.1875 

150 
Anjaneya 
Chamber 
Bricks 

Chinnathadagam Village, 
Anaikatti, Coimbatore - 641108 

Chinnathadagam 
Village 21.10.2019 19.03.2021 515 32.1875 
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151 
Raj 
Chamber 
Bricks 

No.24, Veerapandi Village, 
Anaikatti Main Road, 

Thadagam, Coimbatore - 
641108 

Veerapandi Village 21.10.2019 19.03.2021 515 32.1875 

152 Raagam 
Bricks 

No.572, Anaikatti Road, 
Chinnathadagam, Coimbatore - 

641108 

Chinnathadagam 
Village 

21.10.2019 19.03.2021 515 32.1875 

153 
KMB 
Chamber 
Bricks 

Anaikatty Road, DSP Bus Stop, 
Coimbatore - 641108 

Chinnathadagam 
Village 21.10.2019 19.03.2021 515 32.1875 

154 
KGS 
Chamber 
Bricks 

Anaikatty Road, Kovil Pirivu, 
Chinnathadagam, Coimbatore - 

641108 

Chinnathadagam 
Village 21.10.2019 19.03.2021 515 32.1875 

155 
Subam 
Wirecut 
Bricks 

Anaikatti Main Road, 
Chinnathadagam Post, 
Coimbatore - 641108 

Chinnathadagam 
Village 21.10.2019 19.03.2021 515 32.1875 

156 

Amman 
Kumar 
Chamber
s 

Anaikatti Main Road, 
Chinnathadagam, Coimbatore – 

641108 

Chinnathadagam 
Village 21.10.2019 19.03.2021 515 32.1875 

157 
TMT 
Chamber 
Bricks 

Anaikatti Main Road, 
Chinnathadagam, Coimbatore – 

641108 

Chinnathadagam 
Village 21.10.2019 19.03.2021 515 32.1875 

158 
TPT 
Chamber 
Bricks 

Anaikatti Main Road, 
Chinnathadagam, Coimbatore – 

641108 

Chinnathadagam 
Village 21.10.2019 19.03.2021 515 32.1875 

159 
NKN 
Chamber 
Bricks 

Chinnathadagam Village, 
Anaikatti Main Road, 
Coimbatore – 641108 

Chinnathadagam 
Village 

21.10.2019 19.03.2021 515 32.1875 
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160 
KGS 
Chamber 
Bricks 

Anaikatti Main Road, 
Chinnathadagam, Coimbatore – 

641108 

Chinnathadagam 
Village 21.10.2019 19.03.2021 515 32.1875 

161 
TKS 
Chamber 
Bricks 

Periya Thadagam Main Road, 
Periya Thadagam, Coimbatore - 

641108 

Chinnathadagam 
Village 25.10.2019 19.03.2021 511 31.9375 

162 
TNS 
Chamber 
Bricks 

Anuvavi Kovil Road, 
Chinnathadagam, Coimbatore - 

641108 

Chinnathadagam 
Village 

25.10.2019 19.03.2021 511 31.9375 

163 
Vishnu 
Chamber 
Bricks 

Periya Thadagam Road, 
Chinnathadagam, Coimbatore - 

641108 

Chinnathadagam 
Village 

25.10.2019 19.03.2021 511 31.9375 

164 

Vishnu 
Chamber 
Bricks-
Unit-II 

SF No.535/1 Chinna Thadagam 
Village, Periya Thadagam Road, 
Chinnathadagam, Coimbatore - 

641108 

Chinnathadagam 
Village 

25.10.2019 19.03.2021 511 31.9375 

165 
KKG 
Chamber 
Bricks 

533/2, Periya Thadagam Road, 
Chinnathadagam Village, 

Coimbatore - 641108 

Chinnathadagam 
Village 25.10.2019 19.03.2021 511 31.9375 

166 

KKG 
Chamber 
Bricks-
Unit-II 

533/2, Periya Thadagam Road, 
Chinnathadagam Village, 

Coimbatore - 641108 

Chinnathadagam 
Village 25.10.2019 19.03.2021 511 31.9375 

167 

KMT 
(KKG) 
Chamber 
Bricks 

Periya Thadagam Road, 
Chinnathadagam Village, 

Coimbatore - 641108 

Chinnathadagam 
Village 25.10.2019 19.03.2021 511 31.9375 
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168 
KRB 
Chamber 
Bricks 

Anuvavi Kovil Road, Periya 
Thadagam Road, Coimbatore - 

641108 

Chinnathadagam 
Village 25.10.2019 19.03.2021 511 31.9375 

169 
TKT 
Chamber 
Bricks 

529/1, Anuvavi Kovil Road, 
Periya Thadagam, 

Chinnathadagam Post, 
Coimbatore - 641108 

Chinnathadagam 
Village 

25.10.2019 19.03.2021 511 31.9375 

170 
GJ 
Chamber 
Bricks 

1/280, Bank Street, 
Chinnathadagam, Coimbatore - 

641108 

Chinnathadagam 
Village 25.10.2019 19.03.2021 511 31.9375 

171 
KTC 
Chamber 
Bricks 

Anuvavi Kovil Pirivu, 
Chinnathadagam, Coimbatore - 

641108 

Chinnathadagam 
Village 25.10.2019 19.03.2021 511 31.9375 

172 
SB 
Chamber 
Bricks 

529/2, Anuvavi Kovil Road, 
Chinnathadagam Village, 

Coimbatore - 641108 

Chinnathadagam 
Village 

25.10.2019 19.03.2021 511 31.9375 

173 
NPK 
Chamber 
Bricks 

527/1, Anuvavi Kovil Pirivu, 
Anaikatti Main 

Road,Chinnathadagam Village, 
Coimbatore - 641108 

Chinnathadagam 
Village 25.10.2019 19.03.2021 511 31.9375 

174 
SUN 
Chamber 
Bricks 

Anaikatti Main Road, 
Chinnathadagam Village, 

Coimbatore - 641108 

Chinnathadagam 
Village 25.10.2019 19.03.2021 511 31.9375 

175 

NPK 
(JKS) 
Chamber 
Bricks 

Anaikatti Main Road, 
Chinnathadagam Village, 

Coimbatore - 641108 

Chinnathadagam 
Village 

25.10.2019 19.03.2021 511 31.9375 

176 
Anjaneya 
Chamber 
Bricks 

No.24, Veerapandi Village, 
Anaikatti Main Road, 
Coimbatore - 641108 

Veerapandi Village 25.10.2019 19.03.2021 511 31.9375 
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177 
KBS 
Chamber 
Bricks 

Anaikatti Main Road, 
Thadagam, Coimbatore - 

641108 

Chinnathadagam 
Village 25.10.2019 19.03.2021 511 31.9375 

178 
Myil 
Chamber 
Bricks - 1 

3/214, Chinnathadagam, 
Annaikatti Road, Anuvavi Kovil 
Pirivu, Coimbatore - 641108 

Chinnathadagam 
Village 

25.10.2019 19.03.2021 511 31.9375 

179 
Myil 
Chamber 
Bricks - 2 

3/214, Chinnathadagam, 
Annaikatti Road, Anuvavi Kovil 
Pirivu, Coimbatore - 641108 

Chinnathadagam 
Village 25.10.2019 19.03.2021 511 31.9375 

180 
TKT 
Chamber 
Bricks 

S.R.No.516, Anaikatti Main 
Road, Anuvavi Kovil Road, 
Chinnathadagam Village, 

Coimbatore - 641108 

Chinnathadagam 
Village 25.10.2019 19.03.2021 511 31.9375 

181 

SD 
Kousik 
Chamber 
Bricks 

Anaikatti Main Road, 
Chinnathadagam Village, 

Coimbatore - 641108 

Chinnathadagam 
Village 25.10.2019 19.03.2021 511 31.9375 

182 

RSK 
Chamber 
Bricks-
Unit-I 

491/B2, Anaikatti Main Road, 
Thaneer Pandal, 

Chinnathadagam Village, 
Coimbatore - 641108 

Chinnathadagam 
Village 

25.10.2019 19.03.2021 511 31.9375 

183 

RSK 
Chamber 
Bricks-
Unit-II 

SF No.491/B2, Anaikatti Main 
Road, Workshop Stop, 

Chinnathadagam Village, 
Coimbatore - 641108 

Chinnathadagam 
Village 25.10.2019 19.03.2021 511 31.9375 
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184 
Manju 
Chamber 
Bricks 

S.F.No.309, Chinnathadagam 
Village, Thudiyalur Main Road, 

Coimbatore North Taluk, 
Coimbatore - 641108 

Chinnathadagam 
Village 12.02.2020 19.03.2021 401 25.0625 

185 
New SKK 
Chamber 
Bricks 

No.24, Veerapandi Village,  
Veerapandi Pudur, 

Coimbatore North Taluk, 
Coimbatore - 641108 

Veerapandi Village 25.02.2020 19.03.2021 388 24.25 

Total 5932.31 
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